
 
 

 

 
 

 

Westhill Christmas
Community Event

WESTHILL SHOPPING CENTRE
SATURDAY 4th DECEMBER

MAIN EVENT from 4.00pm to 5.00pm
MUSIC AND CAROLS 

TREE LIGHTS SWITCH ON
FREE HOT CHOCOLATE AND GOODIES

A STORY WITH SANTA (tickets available through your primary school)

Bring the Family and  
Enjoy a Community Event

See WECC Facebook page  
for more details

Westhill Christmas
Community Event

WESTHILL SHOPPING CENTRE
SATURDAY 4th DECEMBER

MAIN EVENT from 4.00pm to 5.00pm
MUSIC AND CAROLS 

TREE LIGHTS SWITCH ON
FREE HOT CHOCOLATE AND GOODIES

A STORY WITH SANTA (tickets available through your primary school)

Bring the Family and  
Enjoy a Community Event

See WECC Facebook page  
for more details

Published by Westhill & Elrick Community Council
Westhill website – www.westhillelrick.org

Westhill Bulletin
Winter 2021

Issue 168





1

Air Cadets...................................................................... 50
Amateur Swimming Club ............................................. 23
Ashdale Hall .................................................................. 23
Ashdale Hall Class Timetable ...................................... 24
Bill’s Gardening Corner ............................................... 64
Boys Brigade ................................................................ 94
Central Aberdeenshire Federation of Halls ................ 82
Chairperson’s Report ..................................................... 3
Christmas Lights Storage ............................................ 82
Cllr David Aitchison ..................................................... 14
Cllr Iris Walker .............................................................. 17
Cllr McKelvie ................................................................. 13
Cllr Ron McKail ..............................................................11
Community Church ...................................................... 81
Compass ....................................................................... 45
David’s Desert Challenge ............................................ 93
Environment and Litter Projects ................................. 41
Gardening Club ............................................................. 86
Girl Guiding ................................................................... 30
Girls Brigade ................................................................. 36
Golf Club ....................................................................... 36
Health & Wellbeing – Alcohol ........................................ 4
JogScotland Westhill ................................................... 76

Library News ................................................................. 63
Macmillan Cancer Support .......................................... 64
Men’s Shed .................................................................... 18
Milne Hall, Kirkton of Skene ........................................ 42
Pam Dignan Dancers.................................................... 82
Rotary Club ..................................................................... 8
Scouting ........................................................................ 89
Senior Citizens Club ..................................................... 42
Skene Medical Group – Patient Info ........................... 57
Skene Parish Church ................................................... 29
Sooyang Do Martial Art Loses a Founder Member ... 61
Tennis Club ................................................................... 69
Vinespring Church ....................................................... 35
WDCSH – YOUR COMMUNITY NEEDS YOU .............. 93
WECC Community Support Fund ............................... 64
Westhill Bike Club ........................................................ 90
Westhill Bowling Club .................................................. 58
Westhill Open Award Group ........................................ 86
Westhill Walkers ........................................................... 85
Winter Sun Trip to Tenerife ............................................ 7

See also Notices list on the next page and 
Adverts Index on page 96

CONTENTS

SUBMITTING ITEMS FOR THE BULLETIN
We distribute over 5000 copies of the Westhill Bulletin quarterly to houses and businesses 
in Westhill and surrounding villages. We offer good advertising rates and are keen to 
support local businesses and services.

Adverts and articles for the winter issue should be sent in by Friday 4th February.  
The Bulletin will be distributed from 25th February.

All contributions or enquiries should be emailed to:
westhill.bulletin@gmail.com

Telephone enquiries re adverts or articles to:
Bulletin Editor – David Ritchie on 01224 744058 or 07989 637461

Articles should be submitted as Microsoft Word documents 
attached to an email. Articles larger than 600 words may be edited.

2022 advertising rates:
Eighth Page £32, Quarter Page £57, Half Page £93, Full Page £175

Inside Covers £205, Back Page £235
(There is a small additional one-off charge for new adverts and when changes are made)

For more details on advertising see www.westhillelrick.org/bulletin

BULLETIN DELIVERY
The Bulletin is delivered by an army of dedicated volunteers. More deliverers are always 
required to replace retiring helpers and add to the pool of relief helpers.

If you can spare an hour or so four times per year to help deliver the Bulletin in your 
locality or nearby then please ring David Ritchie on 01224 744058.

Disclaimer: The inclusion of adverts in the Bulletin does not imply that WECC promotes or endorses any 
particular business or service.



2

NOTICES
Advertisers Index .............................................96
Banking Services in Westhill .............................6
Household Waste & Recycling Centre .............6
Lions Club Book Sales .......................................6

Scaffold Tower Hire ..........................................63
Useful Numbers ................................................95
Westdyke Leisure Centre .................................75

Westhill & Elrick Community Council
Chair
weccchair@gmail.com
Mervyn Barr, 6 Kingswells View, Westhill, AB32 6RZ
Tel 07890 802181

Vice-Chair
William Monroe

Secretary
weccsecretx@gmail.com
David Ritchie, 11 Fare Park Drive, Westhill, AB32 6WE
Tel 07989 637461

Treasurer
treasurerwecc@gmail.com
Gordon Prentice

Bulletin Manager
westhill.bulletin@gmail.com
David Ritchie, 11 Fare Park Drive, Westhill, AB32 6WE
Tel 07989 637461

Planning Convener
planningwecc@gmail.com
Diane Priestley

Ordinary Members
Malcolm Collie
Heather Cook
Donald Davidson
Becky Ferguson
Audrey Findlay
Kate Lumsden
Elaine Manley
Alan McCue
Justin Reid
Kenneth Stewart
Raymond Swaffield
Tim Yeomans

Community Council meetings are held on 2nd Thursday of each month at 7pm  
in Holiday Inn West, Westhill and are open to all residents of Westhill & District

The agenda is placed in the noticeboard outside Co-op a week before the meeting  
and posted on the Westhill website www.westhillelrick.org

If you would like to join the meeting remotely a Zoom link can be sent –  
contact weccsecretx@gmail.com



3

CHAIRPERSON’S REPORT
Welcome to the Winter Bulletin. Reflecting on the past year I was struck by some 
“signs of the times” in Westhill. Quite recently we have a return of rush-hour traffic 
as people increasingly return to their workplaces; indicative of some significant 
return to normality. Elsewhere our local economy is benefiting from a resurgence 
of the oil price, while many oil and gas related companies are morphing into 

broader-based “energy” companies. At Arnhall we have seen the recent arrival of Paintshed and 
Toolstation, a good sign that Westhill can attract a range of businesses beyond oil and gas, and 
finally the Westhill property market is very lively as more people discover that Westhill is a really 
great place to live.

Still reflecting on the past year, the summer planting scheme at the roundabout and the green wall 
was trialled as a pilot and has been very well received; so much so that there are plans to repeat 
and extend it further next year. In the meantime the summer plants have been cleared away before 
the first frosts arrive and will be replaced by a simpler winter display.

Looking towards a colourful aspect of spring, at the time of writing volunteers are in the process of 
planting approximately 1000 daffodil and narcissi bulbs at the bases of the waymarker posts, around 
the Westhill Orbital Trail. Our thanks to WECC Volunteers, Rotarians and other individuals who have 
helped in this. If you’d like to get involved in similar “green” activities in future, please contact the 
Secretary at weccsecretx@gmail.com.

Historically WECC has distributed modest cash grants to local organisations and I’m pleased to 
report that we continue to do so, with the most recent grant of £500 from our Community Support 
Fund going to Elrick Primary Parent Council to support purchase of an Art Island. If you think your 
organisation might benefit from a cash grant please see page 64 for further details on how to apply.

This year we have some exciting new plans for our Xmas tree lights “switch-on” on Saturday 4th 
December and it’s rumoured that Santa may even put in an appearance! Please see the poster on 
the cover of this Bulletin and keep an eye on our Facebook page for further updates.

Regarding Health and Wellbeing, in our third article in the series, the focus is on the negative health 
effects of excess alcohol consumption, which often occurs in the form of binge drinking. For some, 
traditionally Christmas and Hogmanay combine into one long party – but health professionals 
strongly emphasise adhering to safe limits. See page 4 for further info.

Looking towards 2022, the Queen will become the first British monarch to celebrate a Platinum 
Jubilee. There will be an extended national bank holiday, from Thursday 2nd to Sunday 5th June, 
to provide an opportunity for local communities to come together to enjoy their own celebrations, 
alongside or in conjunction with the ancient tradition of Lighting of Beacons on the 2nd June and the 
Big Jubilee Lunch on the 5th June. The Big Jubilee Lunch is designed to encourage communities 
to get to know each other a little bit better in a spirit of fun and friendship, perhaps by street party or 
picnic, tea and cake or a garden barbecue. 

Check these links for information on past versions of these events www.queensjubileebeacons.
com and www.edenprojectcommunities.com/the-big-lunch. In the meantime if you have any ideas 
on these or other celebrations that could be held please forward them to weccsecretx@gmail.com. 
Also please contact us if any group or individual would like to be involved in organising an event.

Finally as we look forward to the festive season we can at least anticipate a better time than last year 
when Covid restrictions prevented the usual family gatherings. Have a good one! 

Mervyn Barr
Chairperson WECC



4

Health and Wellbeing
14 Units per Week
We are approaching the festive period, a time when many of us will overindulge, 
especially given the restrictions we faced last Christmas and New Year. However, 
it can also be a difficult time of year for a lot of people, and a time when alcohol 
use increases. The Scottish Government advise that the maximum weekly intake of 
alcohol should be no more than 14 units, spread out over 3 days, to minimise any 
health risks – this applies to both men and women.

Alcohol and Drugs Action (ADA) have been providing free, confidential advice 
to drug and alcohol users and their loved ones for many years in Aberdeen City 
and Shire; this can be a one-off telephone call for some brief advice or longer term 
structured 1-1 support to help reduce alcohol use.

The quickest way to refer in is by contacting the ADA Helpline (below). A worker 
will take some details from you, and someone from the Aberdeenshire team will 
phone you back to discuss your needs – this is called the Gateway service. ADA 
offers a range of support methods including face to face appointments in your local 
area and telephone and/or video appointments at a time and place that suits you – 
appointments can be weekly, fortnightly or monthly. ADA can also signpost and refer 
to specialist services to discuss medication, housing, support with financial issues 
and often work alongside these services to give you a full support package. However, 
if you just want a one-off telephone call, or a couple of appointments ADA can do that 
too, whatever you feel you need to help make a positive change.

Alongside structured 1-1 support, ADA also has a service called Moving On, Moving 
Out (Mo/Mo) which aims to connect people back into their communities. Mo/Mo runs 
face to face and online groups throughout Aberdeenshire and can also offer lower 
level 1-1 support.

All the services are strictly confidential, and they will work with you at your pace.

For more information, please contact the ADA Helpline on 03333 448355 or 01224 
594700, check out the website: alcoholanddrugsaction.org.uk or find them on 
Facebook.

 

Interior & ExteriorInterior & Exterior
Private & CommercialPrivate & Commercial

Free estimatesFree estimates
Tel: 01224 743241Tel: 01224 743241

Mobile: 07753 380852Mobile: 07753 380852
Email: kev.m.allan@googlemail.comEmail: kev.m.allan@googlemail.com

Compu-Care
PC and Laptop Repairs.
Upgrades and Training.
Hardware Repairs and 
Replacement.
Tune-up and Virus Removal.
New Systems Available.

Call Neil on 07929 860721.



5

DOMESTIC 
• 

COMMERCIAL 
• 

INDUSTRIAL 
• 

MAINTENANCE & REPAIR 

 LED Lighting • Interior Lighting • External Lighting • Xmas Lighting • 
Certifier of Construction • Rewires  • Extensions • 

 Additional Sockets Internal & External • Testing • EICR Reports • PAT Testing • Phone Points • Smoke Detectors • Heat Detectors • 
Fuse Board Upgrades • Wall mounted TV’s • Surround Sound • Sonos Systems 

Contact : Doug Smith  

Phone :  07890 949998 

E-mail : westhillelectrical@sky.com 

Web : www.westhillelectrical.co.uk 

FREE ESTIMATES 
• 

NO JOB TOO SMALL 

YOUR LOCAL ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR 



6

Westhill and Skene 
Lions Club

CHARITY SALE OF BOOKS, 
DVDs, JIGSAWS & BOARD GAMES  
AT WESTHILL SHOPPING CENTRE

1ST SATURDAY EACH MONTH  
9am to 12pm

NEXT 3 SALES ARE:  
4th December, 5th February and  
5th March – no sale in January

All proceeds go to local good causes  
& Lions International Disasters Fund

Donations of books, etc., 
welcome on the day or freephone 

0345 833 5963
Folding Tables Available For Hire

Westhill Household Waste
& Recycling Centre

Westdyke Avenue, Westhill

Recycling facilities for:
Glass Bottles & Jars, Paper, Cans, Plastic 
Bottles, Textiles, ‘Tetra Pak’ type cartons, 

Garden Waste, Household Batteries,  
Lead Acid Batteries, Engine Oil, Electrical 

Appliances, Pressurised Containers,  
Scrap Metal, Wood, Hardcore & Rubble

Opening Hours

Monday to Sunday 9am–4.30pm
Friday 9am–4pm

Online booking required at 
www.aberdeenshire.gov.uk/

recyclingcentrebookings

 

BANKING SERVICES  
IN WESTHILL

MOBILE BANKS
Bank of Scotland – not currently operating

RBS – Mondays 10am–11am at  
Trinity Church carpark

POST OFFICE
The Post Office in Co-op at Westhill 
Shopping Centre can be used for bill 

payments and cash deposits (with debit 
card or personalised pay-in slip) and 

withdrawals. Cheque deposits can be made 
for most major banks with a completed 

pay-in slip. Ask for envelope for your bank. 
It is open: Monday–Friday 9am–5.30pm, 

Saturday 9am–1pm

ATMs IN WESTHILL
• Inside Co-op store  

• Outside Tesco store  
• Inside Costco store  

• Westhill Service Station shop in Elrick

WESTHILL & DISTRICT
COMMUNITY MINIBUS

Charity No SC043773

Two WESTHILL COMMUNITY MINIBUSES 
are available for hire by clubs 

and organisations

Can take 14 or 16 passengers
Both minibuses have towbars
Driver Supplied or Self-Drive

CONTACT DAVID RITCHIE
01224 744058 or 07989 637461

Email: westhill.minibus@gmail.com
*Volunteer Drivers Wanted 
for a few hours each month



7

Winter Sun Trip to Tenerife
In the last issue I explained the protocols for travel abroad, so much of that has 
now changed and will continue to do so. It has become a bit easier to travel abroad 
and people are travelling again, including myself. I am currently writing this from my 
sunbed in Tenerife.

We set off from Aberdeen late October for some quality time as a family, in the 
sunshine. With all our paperwork in order and printed off, check in is relatively the 
same as it always was. A top tip is to have everything printed, makes for a much 
smoother check in process. 

My children are grown up and Tenerife ticked all the boxes, in terms of being able to 
cater for all age groups and interests. The short travel time from our front door was 
also a big advantage. The weather has been in the mid 20’s every day, just perfect, 
whether you’re lazing by the pool or out and about discovering what the island has 
to offer.

I have been to Tenerife several times but, for various reasons, I never had the 
opportunity to discover the island in a bit more depth. So, this time I was determined 
to explore, so hired a car for a couple of days.

First stop on our itinerary was a trip to the Teide National Park and a cable car ride 
up the volcano. An almost alien landscape, plenty of viewpoints to stop at. The views 
are breathtaking and there is a choice of two walks once you arrive at the top of 
Mount Teide. Good walking shoes and slightly warmer clothing are required. If you 
are visiting, prebook your cable car tickets and arrive either very early morning or 
after 1pm. It was very busy.

The cliffs at Los Gigantes, a dramatic landscape rising from the sea, is a great place 
to spot whales.

I have been to Santa Cruz in the North a few times and it’s always an interesting day 
out. I like to wander round old streets and admire the architecture of older buildings. 
San Cristobal de Laguna is a few miles west of here and is full of character. Declared 
a UNESCO world heritage site in 1999 it’s streets maintain the layout of the town in 
the 16th century. A highlight of our trip and well worth a visit. I think a long weekend in 
this picturesque town with plenty nice bars and restaurants would be fabulous. Have 
a look at my Facebook page for some inspiration.

We also visited Garachico and its natural sea water pools and lovely little town.

Throughout our trip it has felt very safe, mask wearing is akin to home, you must wear 
a mask in shops and entering restaurants and bars until you are seated.

If you are yearning for the feeling of the sun on your skin and the sand between your 
toes, give me a call. See advert on page 77.

Heather Reynolds, Travel Counsellors



8

Rotary Out & About
It seems to have been a very long time coming but at last we have been able 
to start our Rotary meetings in person once again at the Holiday Inn, Westhill. 
Whilst these have still included a degree of social distancing and extra covid 

precautions it feels good to get back to some form of normality. Our speakers 
have been a mixture of in person and via Zoom and all have given us some 

interesting topics to discuss. Best of all about these get-togethers, however, has 
been our chance to meet in person the 8 new members who have joined us during the 18 months 
of lock downs.

With the lifting of restrictions, we have also been able to undertake some additional activities and 
over the autumn held a couple of golfing events. The first was a charity fundraising day at the 
Westhill Golf Club. 13 teams enjoyed the day out with participants travelling from as far as Perth 
and Oldmeldrum as well as locally from Aberdeen and Deeside. The weather was kind and the golf 
club entertained us well with over £1,200 raised for our local charities. 

The second event was a fun day for our 
members, our annual ‘Hackers’ golf outing. 
4 teams took part with golfing abilities (or 
non-abilities) covering a wide range and the 
format of a Texas Scramble allowed everyone 
to enjoy the event, irrespective of golfing 
prowess. The winning team of Ian McCombie, 
David Dent and John Glascodine squeezed 
home with their high handicaps giving them an 
advantage in the final scoring. They are seen 
here on the first tee ready to enjoy the day.

As things ease, we have been out and about more in Westhill, undertaking our regular litter picks 
and running a successful Bric-a-brac stall at the monthly Westhill market and the car boot sale. 
We supported the Poppy Scotland appeal with a collection day at Tesco and plan to help out over 
the Christmas rush with bag packing at Marks & Spencer. It is also time for us to get digging with 
our annual planting of purple crocus bulbs in support of the End Polio Now campaign, so look out 
for an even bigger display around the town next spring.

Although contact is still restricted with the schools our Youth section have been able to coordinate a 
collection for the Rotary Shoebox Scheme. This is a wider Rotary initiative that over the years has 
distributed over 1 million shoeboxes filled with gifts at Christmas to families in Eastern European 
countries, such as Romania, who are in need 
of some basic materials.

Closer to home, the Senior Citizens Party will 
run again this year in December, so we are 
looking forward to entertaining the Seniors 
community as usual at the Ashdale Hall. 

If you feel that you would like to learn more 
about Rotary or give something back to the 
community either by becoming a Rotary 
member or simply to lend a hand with some of 
our projects, then please get in touch – john.
glascodine@gmail.com.

PERFECTLY PRESSED 
Ironing Service

Collection & drop off 
Normally 24 hour  

turn around

Call Gail on  
07855 793309 

g.milne@talktalk.net



9

BONNIE BANKS
Garden Maintenance

“Bank on us for a bonnie garden”

 For all other enquiries and free estimates
 Contact Eric Banks on 07923988896

bonniebanks.gardening@gmail.com

Grass cutting and lawn care.

Hedge trimming, pruning and cutting back.

Planting and potting.

Weeding and leaf removal.
Spring and Autumn tidy-ups.

Holiday cover.

Small tree work.

Turf laying and preparation.

Fence maintenance and painting.
Deck staining.

Assembly, maintenance and repairs to:
Garden structures, furniture and greenhouses.

Path and driveway cleaning and repair

 
 

 

 

Westhill Fencing  
and Decking
Decorative/security garden fencing; Lap panel fencing; 
Storm damage repairs and replacement; Wooden gates, 
steps, handrails and trellising; Bespoke garden decking 
designed and built; Supply and build sheds, log stores 
and tree houses.

Over 15 years experience. Quality workmanship, reliable 
service, competitive pricing.

Contact Roger Benton on 01224 791646 or  
07711 501 795 e: roger@westhillfencing.com  
www.westhillfencing.com

www.facebook.com/westhillfencingdecking



10

B. MACKLAND BUILDERS
BUILDING, JOINERY, ROOFING & EXTENSIONS

16 Snipe Street, Ellon,  
Aberdeenshire, AB41 9FW

Telephone: 01358 268743

Email: brianmackland@gmail.com

Website: www.b-mackland.co.uk

Building Renovations · Roof Repairs

Carpentry & Joinery · Home Extensions

Loft Extensions · Repointing · Driveways

Over 30 Years Experience

Free Estimates

Domestic & Commercial Work  
Undertaken

All Work Guaranteed

GARRY TRIMMER 
 WESTHILL 

01224 748009   MOB: 07825 323939 
garrytrimmer@yahoo.co.uk 

Builder with over 30 years experience 
Reliable service, quality guaranteed 

 

 

 

No job too small. 
Free estimates 

t Tiling 

t Decorating and wallpapering 

t Joinery 

t All types of house and 
 garden maintenance 

GARRY TRIMMER
WESTHILL

01224 317716  MOB: 07825 323939
garrytrimmer@yahoo.co.uk

Builder with over 30 years experience
Reliable service, quality guaranteed

David White 
(CIPHE Registered Plumber [00039660]) 
26 Harvest Hill, Westhill, AB32 6PU 
Tel: 01224 744461 or 07776 233559 (m) 
E-mail: admin@littleplumber.co.uk 
www.littleplumber.co.uk

The lliittttllee Plumber 

No job too lliittttllee

    WWiisshhiinngg  aallll  mmyy  ccuussttoommeerrss  aa  
vveerryy  hhaappppyy  CChhrriissttmmaass  aanndd  aa  
pprroossppeerroouuss  NNeeww  YYeeaarr..  
      TThhaannkk  yyoouu  ffoorr  yyoouurr  ccuussttoomm  
dduurriinngg  22002211..  

James Wilson PC repair
Tel: 07765 846748
PC, Mac, tablet & smart phones

Install, service, repair & upgrade

Virus removal security advice

Internet, e-mail, networks & wifi

Data recovery & backup

Tuition & buying advice



11

Ron McKail, Councillor for Westhill and District

Would Age Scotland’s Campaign ‘Checking In to Cash Out’ help 
Older People Living in Westhill?
Being recently appointed as an Older Peoples champion by 
Aberdeenshire Council, I have an interest in, and I’m very much 
aware that throughout Scotland and no doubt closer to home there 

are pensioners in our society living in dire financial straits or are on the cusp of it. 
Unfortunately many are not claiming the allowances they are entitled too for a variety 
of reasons, possibly due to digital exclusion, not knowing where to find advice and 
support and a complicated claims process. The campaign by Age Scotland’s whose tag 
line of ‘Checking In to Cash Out’ is to target the 150,000 pensioners in Scotland who 
are living in poverty and raise awareness of the various payments for which they could 
be eligible. These could include pension credit, attendance allowance and reduction in 
council tax. Age Scotland are providing the opportunity for people to ‘check in’ to see 
if they are entitled to more ‘cash out’ by phoning their helpline advisors who will carry 
out in confidence a benefits entitlement check and advise if the claimant is losing out. 
Freecall phone number is 0800 12 44 222 – Weekdays 9am to 5pm.

Comparative Data on Garioch Area Wards – How Does Westhill Compare?
In a recent Aberdeenshire Council Community Impact Assessment data shown 
compared the four council wards in Garioch on five demographic factors. It was a 
useful report and illustrated how Westhill compared with the 3 other Garioch area wards 
which included the main population centres of Inverurie, Insch, Kemnay, Blackburn 
and Kintore. Westhill results were mainly positive. On a ranking of less vulnerable to 
more vulnerable spectrum Westhill was shown to be less vulnerable on Covid, Age and 
Economic and ranked as ‘Best’ in comparison to the other 3 wards. In the other two 
factors Health, Westhill was 3rd ‘Best’ and on Social Data ‘2nd Best’.

Community Safety
A high level of concerns to many of Westhill residents, at least according to the issues 
raised with me, relate to motor vehicles not observing the mandatory speed limits. 
Complaints I’ve received have been passed on to the local Police Scotland Inspector 
and he has wherever possible increased the number of speed checks by his team. The 
message for all of us vehicle drivers is to observe the speed limits.

Congratulations to Westhill Men’s Shed
What wonderful news for our community and what an achievement for a group of 
volunteers who in the past month were the recipients of a Queens Award for Service to 
the Community and then having further recognition topped off with winning the Scottish 
Shed of the Year.

As the festive season is approaching, I wish you and yours a very Merry Christmas and 
a Happy, Healthy and Successful New Year.

Councillor Ron McKail
Telephone 01224 742095 • email cllr.r.mckail@aberdeenshire.gov.uk



12

Contact Trevor Tosh
email: westhilljoinery@gmail.com

Tel (01224) 742201
Mobile 07976 931210

KITCHENS : BATHROOMS
UPVC WINDOWS & DOORS

LAMINATE FLOORS : STAIRS
CERAMIC WALL & FLOOR TILING

INSURANCE WORK
Please call for more information

SLATING • POINTING • GUTTERING • ROUGHCASTING
FLAT ROOFS • TILING • uPVC CLADDING

5 St Peters Lane, Aberdeen, AB24 3HW
Tel & Fax: 01224 634826

Mobile: 07770 872100
Email: barry.tmslating@gmail.com



13

Councillor Alistair McKelvie
Westhill Scouts – I had the pleasure of attending the Scout Group AGM 
recently, and was pleased to see that a number of officers, from the various 
Scout packs, were to receive long service medals. None more so than Chris 
Pinnell, who as leader of Westhill Scout Group, has dedicated many years 
to the development of the young people within our Communities. Many 
congratulations to the Scout Leaders, supporting members of all the Packs, and 
to the Guides Leader, who was also recognised in the awards presentations.

In his annual report the Leader referred to ‘a very difficult year’ having been experienced, with 
huge challenges in continuing the Scout activities, while complying with the covid guidelines and 
safety issues. 

As a community, we owe them all a great deal, as they work to organise activities, plan trips, 
fund raise and guide the youngsters through their Bronze, Silver, Gold awards. Not forgetting 
of course, teaching them the leadership skills, and the importance of working in teams, that will 
become so important in their future education and working careers.

Aberdeenshire Council Carbon Reduction – we are currently undertaking a huge exercise 
to improve the insulation and energy efficiency of our housing stock. This is required to meet 
legislation which is part of the move to de-carbonise and reduce Co2 levels. There are complexities 
in doing this where it requires the removal of existing gas boilers, for example, in a move to 
electric heating, as it can expose the tenants of council properties to increased energy costs, 
as electricity supply far outweighs gas or oil tank/heaters installations. I understand that grants 
to mitigate this will be available. In addition, future house building will be restricted from 2025 to 
electric supply only, as new houses will not be allowed to install any carbon based heating as 
above, but will rely on electricity, like storage heaters, heat pumps, or other alternatives. 

Many of you may have seen the recent media coverage on heat pump installations and the 
cost to install and run these facilities, being approximately £10,000. It is some time away, but it 
makes sense to consider that governments will require all existing homes with carbon dependent 
heating to move to electric or perhaps hydrogen powered pumps, if technology develops that for 
domestic use. I understand there will be grants available, to support those who are concerned 
at affordability of such a massive change, but governments will no doubt be looking at ways of 
mitigating costs, by further financial assistance perhaps. In some further research, I understand 
that there are now many more manufacturers designing and building heat pumps for the future, 
and this is anticipated to increase competition, and reduce overall costs substantially.

Electric Vehicle Charging at Home – there is a great deal of media coverage now on the move to 
electric cars, and several manufacturers have already announced an ‘all electric’ production line 
between 2025-2030. As this develops, there will be a demand for domestic charging installations, 
which currently costs around £900-£1,000, with a £350 grant available through the government 
OLEV grant system, and a further £250 from the Scottish Energy Trust. Terms and conditions 
apply to both these grants, and applications must be made before any installation takes place, 
via government approved installers. The recent demise of many energy companies, together 
with resource issues, has impacted on lead times that it takes to have a charger and smart meter 
installed, and in my experience it has been over 4 months. 

Home Safety Legislation – I have had requests for guidance on the regulations that will soon 
come into force around fire and heat alarms in our homes. From February 2022 all homes will 
require either hard wired or interlinked alarms to be installed. 

The average 3 bed home will require 3 smoke and 1 heat alarm, with a carbon monoxide alarm 
where gas appliances are in operation, estimated cost of £220, where it does not require an 



14

Councillor David Aitchison
Last year in one of my Bulletin contributions I commented on how during the first 
lockdown we, as a community, had benefited from the physical layout of Westhill. 
We have many paths throughout the town which can be used and enjoyed by 
walkers, runners and cyclists. These routes were a definite advantage as we 
tried to cope with the challenges of lockdowns and travel restrictions. We now 
also have the Westhill Orbital Trail, which was highlighted in the last Bulletin, 

adding to the mix of active routes in and around our community.

There has been for some time an aspiration to further develop active travel projects throughout 
our area. This has been accelerated because of the benefits such schemes were seen to provide 
during the pandemic. 

One project which I see being developed through my participation in Nestrans, the Transport 
partnership for Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire, is the A944 Active Travel Route Study.

While there is an existing shared use foot and cycle path adjacent to the dual carriageway, this 
contains narrow sections, junctions with limited visibility for both motorists and active travellers 
and sections where cyclists are required to dismount.

The aim of the study was to develop options that could encourage modal shift, provide links to 
key destinations and encourage active travel as a means of both leisure and commuting.

The aspiration and vision is for active travel users to be provided with the same level of east-
west priority as motor vehicles along the route. The proposals developed as part of this study 
enhance and improve sustainable modes of travel and support the drive towards net zero carbon 
emissions and build on a previous feasibility study undertaken that considered the deliverability 
of an improved active travel route along the route of the A944. 

The project is progressing and will now form part of the A944/A9119 Multimodal Corridor Study 
which predominantly covers the A944 and A9119 corridors between Westhill and Aberdeen City 
Centre. I will provide more information on this study when updates are available.

I can be consulted at any time by telephone or email on any issue and also hold surgeries at 
Westhill Library. My next surgery will be advertised when public health guidance permits these 
to resume. Check www.aberdeenshire.gov.uk for a full list of surgery dates.

Councillor David Aitchison
Mobile 07876 475227

cllr.d.aitchison@aberdeenshire.gov.uk  @aitchisondavid

electrician to install and can be installed by the homeowner. Each alarm should contain a 10 year 
Lithium battery. Funds are to be made available to support those homes who require financial 
help via government grants and Care and Repair Scotland, and Scottish Fire and Rescue are 
also installing this equipment into higher risk properties.

Interlinked alarms do not require Internet/Wifi to operate fully, as they work on radio frequency, 
like bluetooth connectivity, and some of the more expensive equipment also have remote control 
facility. These regulations already apply to private rented properties.

Alistair McKelvie 
Telephone 07850 329179 



15

Traditional Methods to 
Contemporary Living

Kitchens, Doors, Windows, 
Roof Repairs, Plastering, 

Extensions, Loft Conversions
Office & Workshops:

Farburn Terrace, Dyce,
Aberdeen, AB21 7DR

Tel: 01224 723420
info@raebrown.co.uk

www.raebrown.co.uk

Mark Mennie Glazing
Local Glazier with over 35 years experience

REPLACEMENT DOUBLE GLAZING SERVICE
(Faulty, misted, condensated double glazing replacement service)

5 year guarantee on all double glazing

COLOURED GLASS SPLASHBACKS (Any RAL or BS4800 numbers)

FOR ALL YOUR GLASS AND GLAZING PLEASE CALL 07918 081339 or 01224 789889
FOR A FREE QUOTE

Email: markmennieglazingltd@hotmail.com
Please visit my gallery and like Mark Mennie Glazing on Facebook

Maintenance Matters
Property and Garden Maintenance

Gardening | Hedge Cutting

Grass Cutting | Fencing

Handyman Service

Landlord Repairs

Painting | Pressure Washing

Beechgrove Garden Contractor for 10 years
Local, honest and reliable

All waste recycled when possible
SEPA Licensed waste removal

07905 164379 | 01224 741803
mcglashanmike1@gmail.com



16

• Plumbing & Central Heating
• Boiler Replacement, Repair &

Servicing
• Bathroom Installations  
• Emergency Repairs
• Landlord Certi�cate
• No Job Too Small

With over 40 years experience, this 
family run business provides the 
highest level of workmanship at 

competative rates. 



17

Councillor Iris Walker (Westhill & District)
Westdyke Issues
Following on from the issues raised in the summer (antisocial behaviour 
or ASB, landscape maintenance, litter and general use of the park (often 
referred to as the Westdyke or Larg park), I want to provide a brief update on 
the work done since then and what happens next. A short-life multi-agency 
group convened back in May, when ASB was being regularly reported, to look 
at a joined-up approach. The group included Police Scotland, Scottish Fire 

& Rescue, Westhill Academy head teacher, Community Learning & Development, Community 
Safety and the Garioch Area team. A watching brief has been maintained to share any incidents 
reported via the Area Office with Police Scotland. The Police increased the number of patrols and 
active surveillance in the area and at the time of writing report that the antisocial behaviour has 
decreased. The local Rotary group have confirmed that they almost always cover the Westdyke 
area when they do their regular litter picks, which is really appreciated. They report that the amount 
of litter has decreased slightly and hopefully that will continue. Residents also raised concerns 
about the type of play equipment in the park and how the park is used generally. I met with Malcolm 
and Kate from WECC recently who are very keen to take forward a piece of work looking at how 
this community asset can be improved. This project would be driven through public engagement 
and would involve anyone with an interest in the facility, so please look out for more information in 
due course if you want to play a part in this.

Warning over smoke alarm scams
Trading Standards Scotland has issued a warning about the potential for scammers and rogue 
traders to take advantage of those unsure of the new legislation about installing smoke alarms 
by February 2022. This could lead to paying inflated costs for inferior products and fitting or to 
becoming a victim of a financial scam.
The advice highlights where you can get trusted information. Always remember to get a minimum 
of two quotes for any potential work from reliable and trusted traders, and if needed, seek advice 
from someone you trust.
Further information can be found on the Trading Standards website – https://www.tsscot.co.uk/
fire-alarms-standard-scams/.

Climate Change
Did you follow COP26 or did you find it a bit “blah, blah, blah”? I don’t know at this point which 
take-home messages from the event will hit the headlines or if any radical policy changes will be 
announced. To find out what is being done locally, you can check out the following link. “Climate 
Ready Aberdeenshire” is a cross-sector initiative aiming to increase understanding and awareness 
of climate change risks and opportunities within Aberdeenshire. They work with communities to 
find out what their priorities are and how they can be supported to mitigate and adapt to climate 
change – https://climatereadyaberdeenshire.org/.

Christmas and the New Year
Community groups and organisations are, as usual, way ahead with their Christmas event 
planning and I look forward to seeing the trees up and the lights on around the town and rural 
settlements as well as joining in some of the celebrations. I wish you and your loved ones a very 
Happy Christmas, and good health and happiness in 2022!

Please get in touch by phone 07876 475272 or email cllr.i.walker@aberdeenshire.gov.uk if I can 
help with any local issue.

Councillor Iris Walker – Westhill and District



18

WESTHILL AND DISTRICT
MEN’S SHED

make friends, share interests  
and help our community

STOP press
Westhill Men’s Shed has been voted as we go to press as the Scottish Men’s Shed 
Associations shed of the year. Needless to say, we are dumbfounded coming so hot 
on the heels of the Queen’s Award. More details in the next bulletin after we have been 
formally presented with the award.

Queen’s Award for  
voluntary service

New service at the Shed:  
Watch and Clock repair
By good fortune Westhill Men’s Shed now 
has a team led by a time served watch and 
clock maker who is a member of the British 
Watch & Clock Makers Guild AND a donation 
of watch and clock repair equipment. We are 
able to give estimates for repair to clocks 
and watches (including battery replacement). 
If anyone is disposing of watches or clocks, 
we would appreciate if they could be donated 
to us to use for spares.

DID YOU KNOW THAT WESTHILL MEN’S SHED IS FULLY RE-OPENED?
SO WHY NOT POP IN FOR A COFFEE AND SEE WHAT WE’RE ALL ABOUT

FREE TO ALL
SEE IF THERE’S A PROJECT YOU COULD BECOME INVOLVED WITH 
BRING YOUR OWN (TO USE THE TOOLS OR GET EXPERT ADVICE)

HAVE A GAME OF BRIDGE OR POOL  
OR JUST COME FOR COFFEE AND A BANTER

contact@westhillmensshed.co.uk Tel 01224 917345 www.westhillmensshed.co.uk
Registered charity SCIO number SC042663

Lord Lieutenant Alexander Manson 
presenting the Queen’s Award to the 
chairman David Thomson for services 
to the Westhill and district community 
with special recognition re Covid-19 for 
making face visors for the community 
and care homes



19

Paws and Claws 
Dog Walking and Home Boarding 

 

Services 

1 hour dog walk – visiting local woods, forest trails                
or the beach 

30 minute individual one to one dog walk 
– Ideal for the smaller/older dogs 

Puppy visits – approximately 30 mins of indoor and 
outdoor playtime 

 

Home Boarding – fully insured and licensed home boarder 
providing a home from home experience 

 
Cat Care and any other pet care can be discussed to 

suit your requirements 

• All dogs are transported in a spacious van 
• Fully licensed Home Boarder from Aberdeenshire Council 
• Fully Insured, Public Liability, Care Custody & Control 

& Key Cover  
 

Tel : 01330 860709 / Mobile : 07762 489999 

Email : mariemackenzie1@outlook.com 

 

Local plumbing and heating 
engineer with over 30 years’ experience. 
 
∞ Gas/Oil/LPG Boiler Installations  
∞ Gas & Oil Boiler Servicing & Repairs 
∞ Cylinder/Gas Fire servicing   
∞ Power Flush/CH water treatment 
∞ Landlord Certificates  
∞ All aspects of plumbing undertaken  
   

No job too small 
 

Accredited Worcester Bosch installer 
offering up to 10-year guarantee  

on selected new boiler installations  
(for a limited time only). 

 

    
 

 

 

 

          

 

Ann Westwood 

Florist 
 
 
                    15 Dean Gardens 

                         Westhill 
                Tel. 01224 745646 

New Treatments:

Ear Piercing & Reiki
Z E N | B E A U T Y

PROFESSIONAL BEAUTY THERAPIST

@HOLIDAY INN WESTHILL
Tel: 01224 270318

www.zenbeautyaberdeen.com

ZENA ADAM

A. REID GARDEN SERVICES
All Garden Work

Trees & hedges trimmed and uprooted,
removal of garden rubbish, turfing and

fencing, patios, driveways and pathways.
All types of gravel supplied and laid.

General tidy ups.
All types of landscaping.

CALL NOW FOR A FREE ESTIMATE 
07742 635253



20

Brand new Health, Hair & Beauty Salon  
We are based at Unit 5B, Kingshill Commercial 
Park, Venture Drive, Westhill, ABERDEENSHIRE, 
AB32 6FQ. 
By scanning the QR code to the left, you can book 
in through our Booking App Partner FRESHA. 

There is a 15% discount for all new clients till the end of December 
2021.   

Tel: 01224 063224 www.cryozest.co.uk enquiries@cryozest.co.uk 



21



22

 

 Camphill Wellbeing Trust is a business name of Camphill Medical Practice Ltd. 
A limited company registered in Scotland No.SC120539   
Charity No. SC016291  Registered office:  St John’s,  
Murtle Estate, Bieldside, Aberdeen AB15 9EP  
 

www.camphillwellbeing.org.uk   01224 862008 

Want to get involved?  
 

√ Outdoor work including creating no-dig 
beds, harvesting, composting, weeding etc. 

√ Indoor work with stripping out of facades 
√ Professional-led workshops  

i.e. dry stone walling sessions 
√ Produce Pop-Ups 

Camphill Wellbeing Trust is a business name of Camphill Medical Practice Ltd 
A limited company registered in Scotland No.SC120539   Charity No. SC016291 

Registered office: St John’s, Murtle Estate, Bieldside, Aberdeen AB15 9EN 

 

Find out more & get involved:  
www.camphillwellbeing.org.uk/compass 

 

Follow us: @CWTCompass  

VVoolluunntteeeerr  wwiitthh  uuss!!  

 

Compass will transform the former  
Waldorf School site into a centre  
demonstrating practical solutions  
for healthy, sustainable lifestyles.  
With five buildings to refurbish and a  
4.1 acre site including woodland and 
grassy areas, we plan to turn the site  
into a community space with productive 
gardens including orchards and  
bee-keeping. 

CCoommppaassss  PPrroojjeecctt  
Navigating healthy, sustainable living  

 Compass is a project of local charity, Camphill Wellbeing Trust. The Trust provides 
medical and therapeutic services to help patients and their families address illness, 

build resilience and maintain wellbeing. 

Compass  
Craigton Rd, Cults 

Aberdeen AB15 9QD 



23

ASHDALE HALL (WESTHILL DRIVE)
FUNDRAISING
Anyone interested in joining the fundraising committee should contact the Hall as we plan to do 
more fundraising. 
There is a Christmas Fayre on Sunday 28th November from 10am to 4pm (see advert below).
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
We are looking for two or three extra local people for the Committee. Please contact the Hall if 
you are interested.
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE
We have various time slots available during the week for let, please email the Hall if you are 
interested in making a regular booking or for parties/events. Contact ashdalehall@hotmail.co.uk.
UPCOMING EVENTS
Monthly Tea Dances are on the 2nd Friday of every month 1.30-3.30pm.
WESTHILL MARKET (9am–1pm, 1st Saturday every month)
Our monthly market is held at the Hall and we have stallholders selling fish, bread, cakes, local 
fresh meat, pies, vegetables, jams, fudge, eggs, bespoke cards, crafts, jewellery and more.
We really need the support of the local community for the Market to be able to continue and 
to expand as stalls will only come back if more local people come.
Most of the products at the Market are locally sourced and made, with little or no food miles 
involved. Come along to see the fantastic quality and choice of the goods on offer and help the 
environment.
HALL CLASSES AND BOOKINGS
We also offer a wide program of exercise classes, martial arts, children’s dance classes and 
toddler/baby classes, for full details please see our online timetable: http://ashdalehall.co.uk/
current-timetable – these are also displayed on the Hall noticeboards.
ENQUIRIES
For enquiries or to book the hall/meeting rooms or badminton courts, please e-mail Adrian Hidalgo 
[Facilities Manager] at: ashdalehall@hotmail.co.uk or call the Hall on 01224 740137.
Scottish registered charity W.D.P.H.Scio. 
SCO49243
See next page for the December Class 
timetable

Westhill District Amateur 
Swimming Club

We are looking for swimmers
aged 7+ who are currently
level 4 (or equivalent) and

above

We are a fun, engaging sport team that hope to

encourage young swimmers to progress in their

swimming journey

If this is you or your kid, drop us an email to

organise a come and try session:

membership@westhilldistrictasc.org.uk

COME

AND

TRY !



24

ASHDALE HALL DECEMBER CLASS TIMETABLE
Monday
0930 to 1015 – Matwork Pilates – Main Hall – Block booking required**
1030 to 1115 – Matwork Pilates – Main Hall – Block booking required**
1230 to 1430 – Abricabeats (1 to 4 years) – Main Hall
1500 to 1800 – Free to book for classes or badminton
1830 to 1930 – Jazzercise – Main Hall – Online booking with Jazzercise
1945 to 2045 – Badminton (private term time) – Main Hall
Tuesday
0945 to 1045 – Jazzercise – Main Hall – Online booking with Jazzercise
1100 to 1200 – Spear Pilates – Main Hall – Block booking required++
1215 to 1400 – Free to book for classes or badminton
1420 to 1800 – Baby Ballet – Main Hall
1545 to 1745 – Penny’s Art Group – Meeting Room 1
1815 to 1915 – Choi Kwang Do – Main Hall – hello@westhillckd.org
1930 to 2030 – Badminton (private) – Main Hall
Wednesday
0800 to 1045 – Free to book for classes or badminton
1100 to 1200 – Spear Pilates – Main Hall – Block booking required++ From November 10th
1200 to 1315 – Free to book for classes or badminton
1330 to 1430 – Badminton (private)
1600 to 1730 – Pre School and Tap/Ballroom/Latin – Main Hall
1745 to 1845 – WCIS (private booking) – MR1
1800 to 1900 – Spear Pilates – Main Hall – Block booking required++
1915 to 2045 – Line Dancing – Main Hall – (term time) from 1st September
Thursday
0800 to 1045 – Free to book for classes or badminton
1100 to 1700 – Footstars – Main Hall – 11–12pm, 1–3pm, 4–5pm –  

https://www.footstars.co.uk
1800 to 1900 – Choi Kwang Do – Main Hall – hello@westhillckd.org
1915 to 2045 – Badminton (private) – Main Hall
Friday
0830 to 0915 – Matwork Pilates – block booking required**
0930 to 1015 – Matwork Pilates – block booking required**
1030 to 1115 – Matwork Pilates – block booking required**
1200 to 1300 – Badminton (private)
1300 to 1600 – Free to book classes or badminton. Free from 1pm for parties/events. Except 

the 2nd Friday of every month due to Monthly Tea Dance 1.30-3.30pm.
Saturday
0800 to 1100 – Free to book for classes or badminton
1230 to 1730 – Script to Screen Drama Classes – J. Ogilvie – 07989 484315
Free from 1800 for parties and events
Sunday
Free to book for parties and events all day
**All Matwork Pilates Classes marked with an asterisk need to be block booked in advance, 
contact Annette on annette.macpherson@ymail.com or 07817 736525, or website www.westhill.
physiotherapy.co.uk
++ Spear Pilates Classes marked with a cross need to be block booked in advance, contact pilates@
spearphysiotherapy.co.uk

Hall Facilities Manager Tel. 01224 740137 or e-mail ashdalehall@hotmail.co.uk



25

Braemoral Joinery
Westhill Ltd

All Building and Joinery Work

New Builds. Extensions. 
Sun Lounges.

Mob: 07977 420043 
Tel: 01224 741247

www.braemoraljoinery.co.uk

Dependable, reliable local locksmith and joiner

Cluny Locksmith and Joinery offer locksmith and joinery services 
across Aberdeen and Aberdeenshire

• 24/7 emergency locksmith call-out
• Non-destructive entry

• UPVC repair for both windows and doors
• All aspects of joinery work undertaken

Contact us for a free quotation or for 24/7 locksmith
www.clunylocksmithandjoinery.co.uk  Mobile: 07976 394050

DVSA Approved Driving Instructor

07816 449106

spectrumdrivertraining@outlook.com

www.facebook.com/
spectrumdrivertraining

STEVE STRACHAN

COVERING: WESTHILL & 
SURROUNDING AREA



26

NOBODY 
SELLS MORE

PROPERTY
LEGAL
FINANCIAL

WESTHILL
PROPERTY

EXPERTS

Aberdein Considine sells one 
in four homes across the north-
east – more than any other 
agent!

To book a free valuation 
with our Westhill property 
experts, visit acandco.com/
numberone



27

Fantastic deals
Available in your local 
Westhill GPH branch

Timber Decking 
Various Lengths Available

Fernshaw Sawn Stone Paving
Available in Ashen and Harvest
Project Pack 20.93 SQRMTR

Fortuna Porcelain Paving 
Available in Black, Silver and Grey

Project Pack 15.12 SQRMTR

Volumetric Concrete Mixer Truck
Delivering a range of concrete mixes to your 

exact requirements

NEW

Locally Sourced Decorative Aggregates
Various Colours and styles available 

BUY ONLINE @gph.uk.com
 westhill@gph-online.com  westhill@gph-online.com || 01224 748313 01224 748313

Opening hours: Mon to Fri: 7am to 4pmOpening hours: Mon to Fri: 7am to 4pm|| Sat: 7am to 12:30pm Sat: 7am to 12:30pm



28

cafe open at weekends only during winter  
(Oct to March)

www.facebook.com/LeeBeaute

074 0197 33 99

24 Fare Park Crescent, AB32 6WH, Westhill

• Pedicure
• Nail Extensions

• Manicure
• Gel Polish

  
 
 
 
 
Includes One to One Support, Yummy 
Food options and even a Low-Cost 
Maintenance Plan to ensure those 
pounds are gone for good! 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Call Sharon for more 
info on 07858 581055  



29

Skene Parish Church
Watch. Prepare. Rejoice. Behold.

These are words that can help us as we embark on 
another Advent season.

Like the wise men, who set out on their travels long before 
Jesus was born, we are watching to see signs of what God 
is doing in our lives and in the life of our community. It is 
easy in the busyness of December to get so embroiled in 
our ‘to do’ lists, whether at home, in school, at work, or in 
the church, that we forget to lift up our eyes and look out 
for God. Thankfully the wise men were keeping watch.

Like Mary, who had to ready herself for labour, we are 
preparing ourselves again to enter into the wonder and joy 
of Jesus’ arrival. Advent is a season when we can prepare 
our hearts to celebrate the good news of Jesus coming 
as one of us. We spend so much time getting our homes 
ready, getting stocked up with food, purchasing and wrapping presents – what time are 
we setting aside to acknowledge and reflect on the saviour to be born?

Like the Shepherds, who praised God when they found Jesus wrapped in cloths and lying 
in a manger, we will rejoice when the moment arrives, and we can sing with the angels 
‘glory to God in the Highest’. It’s been such a hard year, and there has been a limit to 
our rejoicing. And yet, nothing stops us from finding ways of glorifying God at Christmas. 
Remember the shepherds didn’t arrive with gifts – they simply brought themselves to the 
manger. But no doubt God loved the enthusiasm with which they came and the energy 
they carried as they left.

Like Joseph, whose life was turned upside down, we will see once again, the goodness, 
kindness and love of God. We will behold God’s plan in person, as Joseph did when he 
held the boy and named him Jesus.

Everyone at Skene Parish Church 
wishes you and your family a very 
Merry Christmas and a peaceful 
New Year. Here are some of our 
events to which you are warmly 
invited.

Blessings, 
Rev Stella

For more details go to  
www.skeneparish.com.

Date Time/Place Event

19th Dec 10.30am Trinity Joint Nativity Service

6pm Skene Carol Service

22nd Dec 10am Trinity Christmas Movie  
Families welcome

24th Dec 4pm Trinity Christmas Eve Service
A pop-up nativity
“The Impossible Promise”

11.15pm Skene Watchnight Service
“Light in the darkness”

25th Dec 10am Skene Joint Service of Celebration

26th Dec 10.30am Online Service on our 
YouTube Channel

2nd Jan 10.30am Trinity Joint Service of Worship



30

Girlguiding Westhill District
Rainbows, Brownies, Guides, Rangers, Young Leaders and 
Adult Volunteers continue to have great fun participating in 
programme activities since we restarted after summer. 2nd and 
3rd Guides were represented at the first Gordon County Camp 

post-lockdown. This was a fun (wet!) weekend (10th–12th September) at Crathes Campsite 
where girls joined with over 100 Guides, Rangers and adult volunteers to participate in 
“Highland Capers” outdoor activities and remind ourselves what it’s like to camp!

There are two planned international events in the Summer of 2023 – Haarlem Jamborette 
in Holland and a trip to Adelboden in Switzerland, to include a visit to Our Chalet, one of the 
World Association of Girl Guides and Girl Scouts World Centres. We are delighted with the 
number of Westhill girls who have applied to participate.

Apologies the link to express your interest as a volunteer was omitted from the article in the 
last edition of the Bulletin – please find it here:
https://www.girlguiding.org.uk/get-involved/become-a-volunteer

We have TEN very full and active units for the following age ranges:

Meetings for these sections happen across the week, Monday to Thursday. We would love 
if you would consider offering to help – we need Unit Leaders, Unit Helpers, Young Leaders 
(14-18), Unit Occasional Helpers, Treasurers, Friends of Guiding fundraisers, visitors with a 
skill to share, the list goes on!

For those on the waiting list, our Waiting List Co-ordinator will be in touch with those at the 
top of the list to offer spaces in units to begin in January.

Caroline Gray and  
Alison Smith, District Commissioners 

westhilldc@gmail.com 



31

WHEN CAN YOU 
START YOUR 

BIGGEST HOLIDAY?

SECURE YOUR FINANCIAL FUTURE WITH PROFESSIONALS YOU CAN TRUST. 
UK AND INTERNATIONAL AWARD WINNING FINANCIAL PLANNERS.

3 Abercrombie Court, Westhill AB32 6FE
Tel: 01224 747889

www.forbeslawson.co.uk



32

© Pergo

© Pergo

A944A944

B
97

9

Carnie
Roundabout

Open Monday to Saturday,
late night Thursday

Mason Lodge Skene Westhill
Aberdeenshire AB32 6XR
Tel: 01224 744333
Fax: 01224 744388
Email: sales@theflooringlodge.co.uk

• Professional and Friendly Service

• Wide Range

• Competitive Prices

• Carpets • Vinyls

• Karndean • Amtico

• Laminates • Wood Floors

• Pergo • Blinds

MASON LODGE WESTHILL

WESTHILL

Mason Lodge Westhill
Service
Station

Elrick

To
Peterculter



33

OVER 20 YEARS  
OF HAIRDRESSING  

EXPERIENCE

M facebook.com/LowAndCo  P lowandco6 
Unit 6, Westhill Shopping Centre 

Westhill AB32 6RL

Stockists of:

TO BOOK AN APPOINTMENT CALL 

01224 741986  

LOW & CO HAIR DESIGN

BEAUTY ROOM

E beaux.boutique@hotmail.com   
M facebook.com/beauxboutique  P beauxboutique_

Low & Co Hair Design, Unit 6  
Westhill Shopping Centre, Westhill AB32 6RL

HARLEY WAXING

EYE TREATMENTS 
Waxing, Tinting, Nouveau LVL 

NAIL TREATMENTS 
Gel Nails, Manicures,  
Footlogix Pedicures 

SPRAY TAN

MAKE-UP

TO BOOK AN APPOINTMENT CALL 

01224 741986  



34

To find out more, visit kirkwoodhomes.co.uk



35

It’s November and fall has been upon us. Indeed, it’s that time of the year when 
the trees after their usual seasonal display of brilliant colours, let go of their 
foliage as they ready themselves to survive the coming winter. From nature, and 
of nature, there are volumes to learn. Even the great sage – Solomon the Wise, 
once counselled the sluggard to go learn from the ants about how to adjust to 
the seasons.

The Preacher in Ecclesiastes chapter 3 reminds us that there is a time for 
everything and a season for every business under the sun. A time for war and a 
time for peace; a time to laugh and a time to cry. A time for rejoicing and a time 
for weeping. And, while we may all be experiencing the early chills of winter, we 
will all not be having the same times and seasons in our lives. Throughout this 
period, some have been offered new jobs, bought new homes, or welcomed new 
ones into their lives and homes. Others have gotten married; or recovered from 
Covid or other deadly illnesses. At the same time, there are those still reeling 
from the devastating loss of a loved one, a job, a marriage or even their entire 
reputation. All happening through fall.

But there is one thing that we can be confident about: God is good ALL THE 
TIME. God promises us that whatever our times or seasons this fall, He will be 
a very present help for every troubled heart who reaches out to Him. And He 
promised that whoever calls on Him for help, will be saved. The seasons may 
change, as we go into winter; but God’s promises abide and are unfailing forever.

It’s Fall, again. Yet as we race towards winter and the coming season of joy, 
festivities and feasts; we can choose to make this period a time of healing, and 
love, and forgiveness, towards our closest and dearest; and towards all men. If 
the trees know enough to lay aside the weight of their leaves, however beautiful 
they may have been, we could all learn from the trees, and lay aside the grudges, 
the resentments, the regrets and the ills of the past. With faith in God’s promises, 
we can make the adjustments necessary for our times. That way, we can be truly 
available for the best that our heavenly Father has in store. And what a gift to all 
concerned, if we could do so in this season, just in time for Christmas!

Meantime, Vinespring Church continues to meet in person at the Holiday Inn 
every Sunday at 11am; and online via Zoom. For more information, please visit 
www.vinespringchurch.

Blessings everyone, and have a jolly good Christmas when it comes.

Team Vinespring



36

Westhill Golf Club
As our summer season draws to a close it only seems right to 
look back over what has been a hectic season. We began with the 
incredible cold weather snap in the early spring. Since then, our 
greens team have done a fantastic job to present the course in a 
beautiful manner and this has been noted by both members and 
visitors. We have been lucky to witness some fantastic rounds of 

golf with numerous rounds ‘under par’ and more than one new course record!

Despite the challenges of the pandemic, we have been able to complete all of our 
regular club competitions. I would like to express my congratulations to all the winners 
and look forward to handing out prizes at our prize giving in November. I would flag 
(sorry for the pun) one fantastic achievement from club member Dylan Singer. He 
won one of our club championship events in 2020 and was entered into the interclub 
‘Champions of Champions’ event with other club championship winners from both 
2019 and 2020. In the end, he finished as runner up which is incredible!

It has been an extraordinary year for our junior golf! We have 100+ junior members 
and over 70 juniors took part in our popular 10-week beginner coaching programme. 
One of our popular events for new beginners are the ‘GolfSixes’: this year we played 
home and away against Craibstone and the Petroleum Club. Congratulations to our 
two teams who came 1st and 2nd. For our more advanced juniors playing off the 
9-hole yellow tees, we played in some friendly matches against Stonehaven and 
Peterculter. The kids really enjoyed playing over the infamous gully at Stonehaven!

For our older juniors playing off the 18-hole whites, we had another good Pennant 
season, with some tough matches against Murcar, Deeside, Ellon and Portlethen. 
Congratulations to Lewis Coull who represented us in the final of the AJPL Spence 
Trophy. This was a 72-hole scratch tournament and Lewis was narrowly beaten in 
the final.

We now turn our attention to the 2022 season and have some fantastic course 
improvements in mind so keep an eye out!

Alan McCue Club Captain

1st Skene Girls’ Brigade
We started back on Monday 6th September with 10 of our original members and 
we now have an additional 8 bringing us up to 18 girls.

We have started work on Competitions and Divisional items and the girls are 
all having a great time dancing, making crafts and signing instead of singing this 

session.

We have no waiting list so if you have a girl P1-S6 who is interested please do not hesitate 
to call (Captain) Fiona Cumming on 07792 471199.



37

Tax on 
Rental Properties
If If you’re renting out a property then it’s important to 
make sure you are claiming all the legitimate           
expenses you can so as to minimise your tax bill each 
year. It is important to file accurately and on time to 
avoid any penalties and interest.

01224 748 298 
info@grampianaccounting.co.uk 
grampianaccounting.co.uk 

Grampian Accounting 
3 Prospect Place Westhill 
Aberdeen AB32 6SY

Most of the time, when people do not fill out a tax 
return for a property, it is because they are making a 
financial loss and think a return doesn’t need done. 
This unfortunately isn’t the case and it may be that a 
taxable event still occurs. There are many common 
misunderstandings about what can be claimed Even 
in the case where no tax is due because of a loss a 
rereturn should be filed so you are able to utilise 
or/and record those losses. Filing can also prevent 
an HMRC inspection as they will know a property is 
being let but don’t know if it ’s profitable or not.

The Cleaning 
Company 

Got No Time!!! 
Let us do it for you 

A good job at a good price 

Domestic and Commercial
Ozone Disinfection Service

Cleaning with Friendly
Efficient Service

Robert 
M: 07930 895516 



38

T 01224 905050
E sales@westhillkitchensandbathrooms.co.uk
www.westhillkitchensandbathrooms.co.uk

Visit our showroom at
Unit 1, Westhill Service Station
Elrick, Aberdeenshire AB32 6TJ

To book an appointment call David on 07717 734933

K I TC H E N S
B AT H RO O M S

WESTHILL

D E S I G N
S U P P LY
I N S TA L L



39



40

Painting and 
Decorating 

* Domestic and
Commercial Service

* All types of interior and
exterior paint work

* Complete Surface Preparation
* Wallpaper Hanging

* Ozone Disinfection Service
* Free Estimate

M: 07930 895516 
E: robpainting16@gmail.com 

Robert 



41

Environment and Litter Projects in Westhill
Following an impressive effort during the year, the small group 
of volunteers who have been carrying out fortnightly litter picks, 
will be enjoying a break during the winter months. We would like 
to congratulate all of them taking part for helping to keep the 
environment in Westhill more attractive. We also wish to thank the 
Rotary Club group who join with us and enable us to widen the 
areas that we are able to cover. The staff from Tesco, Starbucks 
and McDonalds who join with us are also well appreciated. We have 
been disappointed at the amount of litter that is being dropped and 
uncollected in the Academy Playing Field. Several residents have complained to us about 
this sometimes unsightly eyesore. Our volunteers are hard pressed in keeping on top 
of it. Talks with the school have not yet helped to resolve the situation but we hope to 
make some progress soon. Our regular Litter Picks will resume in Spring, and we would 
welcome any new volunteers. If you know of an area that is badly littered, please inform 
us, and we will attempt to clear it, if possible, at the next litter pick.

The WECC Environment 
Group, during the year, has 
worked closely with Mervyn 
Barr, the WECC chair, in 
relation to his Planting 
Scheme. This plan is to bring 
together interested parties 
involved in horticultural 
interests for Westhill. Our 
group have been involved in 

many projects including “ Bee Bombs “, the preparation of flower barrels, and hanging 
baskets at the Living Wall and Holiday Inn roundabout. We would like to thank David Dent 
and his Rotary Team for their unconditional help in this. Without them, we would not have 
had enough manpower to complete these tasks.

We have started our Autumn Bulb planting of Daffodils, Narcissus, Crocus, and Bluebells. 
Rotary are also planting 5000 crocus bulbs. WECC are concentrating on plantings around 
the marker posts for the Orbital Trail this year, but more will follow! At the beginning of 
November, we took down the hanging baskets and tidied the Barrel Planters.

We continue to be involved in the plan to tidy up the Denman Pond and surrounding 
banks. With help from the Arnhall Moss Group, we have commissioned two surveys on 
how best to tackle the pond pollution problem. Thanks also to Aberdeenshire Council 
Landscape Services for their guidance and help in this.

“Plant a Tree for Jubilee” is an upcoming project, and we hope to be planting saplings and 
hazel trees early next year. 

With so much planned in the Planting Scheme, it is important that we attract numerous 
volunteers to help, to maximise what is possible to achieve for Westhill. Could you be part 
of this ambitious plan?

For further information or suggesting litter problem areas, or offers of help with the 
planting, please contact: Raymond Swaffield, email swaffies@talktalk.net or Ken Stewart, 
email kennethstewart248@btinternet.com.



42

Westhill Senior Citizens Group
We are pleased to report that we re-started on Thursday 2nd September and have 
enjoyed a variety of entertainment including Ukuleles, Snowy (guitarist), Melting 
Pot, talk on WW2, Tara Leiper with Banchory singers. We have our Christmas lunch 
booked at the Holiday Inn on Thursday 16th December – which we hope will go 
ahead!

Numbers attending have been between 30 and 42 – which has been good to see. We 
have had quite a few new members.

We take a register of all attendees, ask members to wear masks when entering and 
leaving the building and if they wish to sing along with the entertainer. We have gel 
and wipes on the tables and the food for refreshments is now individually wrapped.

In 2022 we plan to restart on Thursday 13th January and meet fortnightly thereafter.

We meet in the Hall at the back of Trinity Church from 2 until approximately 3.30pm.

Contact Heather Cook for further information – heathercook@tiscali.co.uk telephone 
01224 741194.

Milne Hall, Kirkton of Skene
The hall is open subject to Covid restrictions. The hall is busy most evenings but we have 
a large hall, small hall and meeting room available for hire mostly during the day. These 
are suitable for exercise classes, baby and toddler groups, craft groups etc. Please see 
our Facebook Page. Our hall can also be booked for children’s parties, funeral teas, etc. To 
enquire about hiring, please email the booking secretary – milnehallbookings@gmail.com.

Future Events: See Facebook page for further and more up to date details.

Regular Activities: As Covid Restrictions Allow
• Jazzercise, every Wednesday 9.45-10.45am and 6.30-7.30pm.
• Westhill Sooyang Do martial art group hold classes for children and adults on Monday 

evenings. Phone Chief Instructor Dave Bremner: 07970 188825.
• Indoor bowling every Tuesday evening during the winter months.
• Skene Youth Club for Primary 1-7, Thursday evenings 6-7pm during term time.
• Alba Black Belt Academies – age 3 to adult. Call 07818 200371 for details.
• Baby Sensory – Thursday mornings.
• Puppy Classes – Thursday 7-8pm
• Westhill Guitar Club – every second Tuesday 6.30-8pm. See Westhill Guitar Club Facebook 

Page for more details.

Milne Hall Management Committee is registered as a charity (SC045034).

Help wanted – if you feel you could contribute in any way in looking after and improving the 
hall, you will be made most welcome. Please contact 01224 742804.



43

Qualified Foot Health
Practitioner

Routine & Preventative Foot Care • Corns/Hard Skin
Toenail Cutting • Verrucae

Trudi C Deans
DipCFHP  MPSPract

M: 07598 382597
HOME VISITING PRACTICE • APPOINTMENTS AVAILABLE

NEW PATIENTS WELCOME

Member of the Accredited Register of Foot Health Practitioners

• All Ages Welcome

• Beginner to Advanced

• Acoustic/Electric Guitar

• Online Lessons – Skype, FaceTime, Zoom

• Rock, Pop, Metal and Blues Styles Covered

• GIFT VOUCHERS AVAILABLE

Luke Gunn
Guitar Tutor

m: 07796 302131
w: www.lukeandlearnguitar.com
e: luke@lukeandlearnguitar.com

Guitar Lessons
Based in Westhill

DOGGIE STYLE – PRACTICAL DOG 
GROOMING FOR THE FAMILY PET

Recently qualified level 3 dog grooming 
diploma. Offering a one-to-one service for 
your family pet. 

De-shedding, full groom or a shampoo and 
blow dry.

For an appointment at the refurbished salon 
in Dunecht please contact the following:

Mobile: 07870 731597 
Email: pamela.taliho@gmail.com



44

For information contact
pamdignan.dancers@btinternet.com

NEW PRE-SCHOOL DANCING CLASS 
at the SCOUT HQ on MONDAY 2–2.30pm



45

COMPASS
How does your garden grow at Compass?
Local medical charity, Camphill Wellbeing Trust (CWT) 
launched Compass in September 2020. With the project 
well underway to transform the former Waldorf School site 
on Craigton Road, we have some super opportunities for 
the local community to get involved as we begin sharing 
practical solutions for healthy and sustainable lifestyles.

Compass has received a fantastic 1864 hours of volunteer support to help lay 
paths, create compost heaps, maintain outdoor spaces and assist with indoor work. 
We have created 14 demonstration no-dig beds which have already provided a 
wide range of tasty, organically-grown produce and will continue to produce more 
as we introduce winter vegetables. Members of the public can come along to our 
Produce Pop-Ups and take home fresh, locally-grown vegetables on a donation 
basis.

Our Compass volunteers have enjoyed learning first-hand about the no-dig 
method and composting used onsite with many starting to implement some of 
these practices at home. Growing your own produce, including over-winter veg, has 
great benefits for health and wellbeing providing time outdoors, exercise and the 
satisfaction of eating something grown yourself. It also supports our environment 
and the circular economy by keeping produce local. To find out more come along to 
our volunteer days or keep an eye on our website/Facebook pages to discover the 
seasonal produce on offer at our next Pop-Up.

We are looking for practical hands! Future volunteer days will also include the 
stripping out of the kindergarten building, so bring your tools as we take it back to 
its bare bones. We also plan to hold Dry Stone Wall workshops to help rebuild 
our perimeter walls. If you are interested in the opportunity to work with an 
experienced dyker, please let us know! Further outdoor work will be facilitated by 
our newly appointed Outdoor Areas Coordinator and volunteers can assist with the 
planting of fruit trees as we plan our orchard.

To find out more and sign up for volunteering, updates and event information, visit: 
www.camphillwellbeing.org.uk/compass, follow us on Facebook: @CWTCompass or 
email compass@cwt.scot.

About Camphill Wellbeing Trust:
CWT is a medical charity providing an extended and integrative approach to health 
and wellbeing. It aims to address illness, build resilience and maintain wellbeing.



46

GIVING YOU A HELPING HAND

Call us today 01224 734747 to arrange a tour

YOU LOVE!
TO GET BACK TO THE THINGS

 kippie.life

Not only do Kippie have the widest range of  facilities in 
Aberdeen, children can also enjoy so many other classes 

including:

Gymnastics      Hip Hop         Cheerleading         Yoga Bugs
Youth Gym       12-15 year Classes     Rugby Tots       Karate

Messy Play       Swimming            Golf             Tennis 

With a membership at Kippie Lodge, you’ll be able to enjoy 
fantastic facilities all year round! 

Take a tour to discover everything that’s on offer

Kippie Lodge 
North Deeside Road
Milltimber
01224 734747
www.kippielodge.co.uk   



47

COOL IN THE SUMMER   WARM IN THE WINTER

BASED IN PORTLETHEN, ABERDEENSHIRE, WE CURRENTLY OFFER OUR 
SERVICES ACROSS MAINLAND SCOTLAND AND SUPPLY HIGH QUALITY 
PRODUCTS FITTED BY TIME TESTED AND QUALIFIED TECHNICIANS. WE 
PROVIDE OUR CLIENTS WITH A RANGE OF OPTIONS FOR THEIR
CONSERVATORY INSULATION NEEDS. 

OUR PRODUCTS WILL NOT ONLY MODERNISE THE LOOK AND FEEL OF 
YOUR CONSERVATORY BUT THEY ARE ALSO DESIGNED TO MODERATE 
TEMPERATURES ALL YEAR ROUND, MAKING THIS SPACE USABLE 
THROUGHOUT THE SUMMER AND WINTER MONTHS. 

NO MATTER THE SIZE OF THE PROJECT, WE TAKE PRIDE IN OUR
EXCELLENT WORK. COMPETITIVE FEES AND OUR ABILITY TO 
DELIVER OUTSTANDING RESULTS ON TIME - EVERYTIME.

01224 473 388
CALL NOW FOR YOUR FREE ESTIMATE

WWW.DMCINSULATION.COM   |   INFO@DMCINSULATION.COM

10 YEAR WARRANTY  |  25% DISCOUNT



48

EVERYTHING YOU WANT. ALL IN ONE PLACE.

† Sign up for membership with this advert at our Aberdeen warehouse and receive a £10 voucher to spend online at www.costco.co.uk. New members only. 
*Membership Criteria applies. Membership must be obtained before purchases can be made. ∆Qualifying ID required to preview. Accepting Mastercard, American 
Express and Visa credit cards as well as cash, debit card or cheque. No cash or cheque at fuel station. Fuel stations not available at all locations. JN29653

Costco Wholesale is a membership warehouse club, dedicated to bringing our 
members quality goods and services at the lowest possible prices. 

The annual membership fee for Standard Trade Membership* is £22 ex VAT (£26.40 inc VAT). The annual 
membership fee for Standard Individual Membership* is £28 ex VAT (£33.60 inc VAT). To sign up for Trade 
membership in the warehouse please provide one piece of business evidence, PLUS one piece of photographic 
identification, for Individual membership please provide your employee ID card or current payslip to prove your 
employment, PLUS one piece of photographic identification. 

for new members to spend online 
when you sign up for membership†.

Special Offer
JOIN TODAY

£10VOUCHER

For more information 
and to preview our 
warehouses visit  
www.costco.co.uk/join 
or scan the QR code.

Expires: 31st August 2022

Your membership is valid in all 29 UK warehouses, worldwide and online!
Costco Aberdeen, Endeavour Drive, Arnhall Business Park, Westhill, Aberdeenshire, AB32 6UF

T: 01224 745 560     E: marketing110@costco.co.uk     www.costco.co.uk

Join Costco
You may qualify toYou may qualify to



49

T: 01224 641164    E: info@onlyheating.com

A local, family run company based in Westhill.

Protect your heating 
system against 
unexpected 
breakdowns with 
our care plans. 

*Terms & Conditions apply

From only 

£10 
per month 0%

Finance 
available*

Visit our website for more details 

www.onlyheating.com

• Boiler installations
• Boiler repairs
• Boiler replacements
• Boiler servicing
• Central heating 

• Safety inspections
• General plumbing
• Landlord safety certificates
• Power flushing
• Pump repairs

• Renewable energy products
• Solar heating
• Stove installation
• Unvented hot water cylinders
• Underfloor heating

4.9
Reviews

Onlyheating.com Ltd is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority in relation to credit brokering Reg no.774682 
Credit is provided by Hitachi Personal Finance, a division of Hitachi Capital (UK) Plc authorised and regulated by Financial Conduct 
Authority. 3 Keirhill Avenue Westhill Aberdeenshire AB32 6AY SCOTLAND



50

875 (Westhill) Squadron
It’s been a busy time for the squadron over the last few months. With restrictions easing, this has 
allowed the organisation to resume some activities.

In August, The Lord Lieutenant for Aberdeenshire was finally able to visit the squadron to present 
Cadet Warrant Officer McIntosh with her Lord Lieutenants Cadet certificate, something she had 
been waiting for since June last year. On the same evening, our Chaplain formally enrolled 16 
new cadets into the Air Training Corps in the presence of their parents. This is the largest intake of 
cadets the squadron has ever had at any one time.

Also on the same night, the Lord Lieutenant presented some 
of the cadets with their new rank slides during a promotion 
ceremony. Cdts Laing and Douglas were promoted to Corporal, 
Cdt Cpls McIntosh and C Weideman were promoted to Sergeant 
and Cdt Sgt K Weideman was promoted to Flight Sergeant.

One Saturday in September, four of our cadets and a member 
of staff had an early start to travel to our gliding school at RAF 
Kirknewton on the outskirts of Edinburgh for air experience 
gliding. For the cadets, this was the first time they had 
experienced gliding and fortunately, the weather held out and 
they were able to get two flights each. This resulted in all four of 
them being awarded their blue gliding wings. 

In October, on a rather damp day, CWO McIntosh undertook 
one of her first engagements as Lord Lieutenant’s cadet when 
she accompanied the Lord Lieutenant for Aberdeenshire 
during the visit of His Royal Highness The Duke of Rothesay to 
Inverurie. During the visit, CWO McIntosh accompanied Prince 
Charles as he toured the Farmers Market and local businesses. 

Later in the month, Cadet Flight Sergeant Kayleigh Weideman 
undertook her Method of Instruction (MOI) assessment following 
the completion of the MOI course. Cdt FS Weideman delivered 
a very interesting presentation and coped well when faced with 
some challenging questions from some of her fellow cadets. 
Following the assessment, the Wing Training Officer presented 
Cdt FS Weideman with her yellow Instructor Cadet lanyard.

We are recruiting new cadets and welcome boys and girls 
aged between 12 and 17 years to come and join us. Cadets 
can take part in activities such as flying, target shooting, sports, 
adventure training, and camps on RAF stations in the UK and 
abroad. Cadets can also gain BTEC qualifications and the Duke 
of Edinburgh’s Award. 

If anyone is interested in joining the squadron, please email oc.875@rafac.mod.gov.uk for more 
information or visit our Facebook page 875 (Westhill) Sqn ATC. 

Flt Lt Stewart Norris RAFAC 
Officer Commanding



51

Bothy 57’s ambition is to create a welcoming 
outside shelter on the neighbouring site of a 

former garage.

We anticipate that you will enjoy a weekly 
home bake and coffee at this Kirkton of Skene 
destination, along the footpath from Westhill 

and Elrick. So, if you have any suggestions or 
comments on the idea of an outside shelter, please 

email us at bothy57skene@gmail.com.

Bothy 57’s beverages, home-made soup, hot food, scrumptious home 
bakes, soft drinks and ice cream are served both from the door and inside, 
heated by the log burning stove. Jill and Steve look forward to sharing a 
warm welcome.

Open Tuesday to Sunday, 6 days a week 
All are welcome

Working with the Echt and Skene Community Council, we attempt to 
mitigate the occasional flooding at 3 places on the footpath to Westhill. 
We’re making some progress. However, we prioritise a result if more 
people can log any flooding on https://online.aberdeenshire.gov.uk/apps/
roadfaults/ thank you. Generally, if anyone would like to get involved with 
this then please email contact@echtandskenecc.co.uk.

A DIVISION OF XIC.COM

STAY SAFESAFE STAY WARMWARM>

CORPORATE  CORPORATE  
SNOODSSNOODS  
MADE TO ORDER>

EXCLUSIVE OFFER:

10 BRANDED SNOODS  
FOR £100.00*

USE CODE ‘SNOODS100’

*includes 2 design options. Price excl. VAT.

SQUADSNOODS.COMSQUADSNOODS.COM

WEAR YOUR SNOOD WITH PRIDE.



52

Need professional photos to market your property, for your 
business, a 360 virtual tour or other photos?

Contact me at info@adamcochran.net or scan the QR code below

www.adamcochran.net

Based in Westhill

Two’s group
Ages 2.5-3
Monday – Friday
9.15am – 12.15pm

Pre-School
Ages 3-5

Monday – Friday
8.30am – 2.00pm

Registered Charity SC006884

 07727 617627  denmanpg@hotmail.co.uk  Denman Pre-School



53



54

YOUR JOURNEY, OUR PROMISE

SHOWROOM OPEN FOR APPOINTMENTS
PLEASE CALL 01224 854600 FOR MORE INFORMATION 

NorDan

Timber, glass and aluminium make up the raw materials of our windows 
and doors. Which style fits your home the best? Let us guide you through 
inward and outward opening products, glazing options, energy efficiency 
and the possible combinations of these and other factors. It’s a lot to take 

in but we’re here to help and guide you.
 

After having spent a lot of time at home lately, you might have found 
yourself thinking about all of the things you’d like to change in your house, 
and we can help you with that. From small extensions to garden rooms and 
new builds, our friendly Residential team are here to guide you through 
the whole process. From the forest, to our factory, to your family home.

www.nordan.co.uk



55

HOMEOWNERS – IMPORTANT NOTICE
In February 2019 the Legislation relating to smoke detection in your home changed. 
All domestic properties in Westhill could be affected.

You need to have the following:

• One smoke alarm installed in the room most frequently used for general daytime 
living purposes.

• One smoke alarm in every circulation space on each storey, such as hallway and 
landing.

• One heat alarm installed in every kitchen.

• All fire alarms are to be ceiling mounted and must be interlinked.

• Carbon monoxide detectors are to be fitted where there are carbon fuelled 
appliances (such as boilers, fires, open fires, heaters, stoves or a flue).

The Regulations come into effect in February 2022.

For a free survey and quotation, please contact:

Cumming Fire & Security Ltd 
01467 643917 or email cfs.ltd@dial.pipex.com

For Peace of Mind in your Home – contact us now

APC PROPERTY SERVICES

All Roofing/Pointing/Granite work 
Walls/Slabbing/Decking/Fencing/Tree work 

Bathrooms/Interior-Exterior painting

Est 2007 
Fully Insured & Disclosure Scotland approved 

Local tradesmen – References supplied

Contact Rob/Derek – 07761 975225 or 01224 749159

Craigston Cottage, Kingswells, AB15 8RJ



56

Looking to rent out your property?

Here at Belvoir Aberdeen our highly skilled and 
knowledgeable team are on hand to talk through  

the options we have available for you.

Contact us today:
Phone: 01224 645707

Email: Aberdeen@Belvoir.co.uk
Web: www.Belvoir.co.uk/aberdeen



57

SKENE MEDICAL GROUP

The last few months have seen yet more change in Skene Medical Practice as we try to work 
out what is the best way to provide an efficient, safe medical service for our patients in these 
challenging times. Due to unsustainable demand, negative feedback from patients, and the 
way of working that Econsult entailed, the decision was taken to stop it and revert to something 
more akin to how we were working previously, but with some adaptations both in response 
to what we learned through having to work differently over the last 18 months and also in 
response to ongoing covid restrictions. Over the last few months we have adopted a hybrid 
model of face to face appointments and telephone appointments with the crucial difference 
that these are now open to be booked by you. We would ask, however, that you consider 
which type of appointment suits your needs best with face to face appointments being most 
appropriate for those who need an examination, those who struggle to communicate on the 
phone or who have something to discuss which is more sensitive. We decided to have pre 
bookable telephone appointments as we learned through covid that these were popular and 
that we could meet many needs through this format. We hope that the new system is working 
well for you and we continue to welcome constructive feedback on this and any other aspect 
of the practice. If you have booked an appointment and then no longer require the appointment 
please call us to cancel to allow us to offer this to another patient. A number of appointments 
are booked then patients do not attend or answer their phone when called.

As mentioned previously, we have been doing hypertension, diabetes and ischaemic heart 
disease clinics for a number of months. We have a back log to get through so please be patient 
as we try to work through this. Asthma and COPD reviews are also being scheduled for some 
patients, with those who have more severe asthma being called initially. Should you feel your 
asthma is worsening, however, particularly as we approach winter, then please do contact us. 
We receive lots of questions about our other services including joint injections, minor surgery 
and gynaecology services. At present we are still not able to offer these in keeping with most 
practices but we are looking at how they can be re-introduced in the near future as long as it 
is safe to do so. We will keep you updated regarding this but in the mean time if you have an 
urgent issue please contact us as we can refer you on to other services or place you on the 
waiting list for when we restart.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding covid or the covid vaccine please initially look 
for information on www.nhsinform.scot. If you still have questions please contact the Covid 
Hub directly which can be accessed through calling 111. Both flu and covid vaccines are now 
managed and administered by the health board so the practice is not able to help answer 
questions regarding the practicalities of these.

If you are on medication please check your supply regularly so that you do not run out, bearing 
in mind that it takes at least 3-4 days to process any prescription before it is ready at the 
pharmacy. As the festive season approaches this is particularly important to avoid a last 
minute rush.

As we draw to the end of the year we would like to thank our staff for adapting so efficiently to 
all the changes and providing an excellent service at reception and behind the scenes to keep 
everything running smoothly. We would also like to thank our patients for their understanding 
through what has been another momentous year.

Kind Regards,
All at Skene Medical Group



58

WESTHILL BOWLING CLUB
With our outdoor bowling season ending on 25th September we can look back 
with pride on the achievements of the season.

All internal club competitions were keenly fought, producing some exciting finals 
and perhaps some unexpected results, with the underdogs triumphing. Congratulations to all 
winners and the best of luck to those who have qualified to represent Westhill Bowling Club 
in Scottish National competitions in Season 2022.

Outwith internal club competitions we have 
two exceptional achievements to report. 
Firstly, Andrew Reilly, our club singles 
champion and therefore our representative 
in the Bob Accord Association Champion of 
Champions event, went on to lift the trophy 
by defeating the representative of Cults 
B.C. in the final, having previously swept 
aside the champions of Polmuir, Culter and 
Balgownie. Well done Andrew.

On the same day, Sunday 5th September, 
that Andrew lifted the Champion of 
Champions crown, our Top 10 Team took 
on Newhills in the final of that competition. 
In a thrilling final Craig Burnett put the 
first point on the board for us by winning 
the singles. With our fours rink up but our 
triples struggling it looked like it would come 
down to who won the exceptionally tight 
pairs match. And so it proved, with Scott 
Runcie drawing a superb last bowl to beat 
the Newhills toucher in the ditch and take 
the shot and win the points. Well done to all who played their part in bringing the silverware 
back to Westhill.

It was truly a proud day to be the president of Westhill Bowling Club

After the playing part of the season finished we have held two events at the pavilion. Firstly, 
presentation of Trophies and social evening where the individual winners were presented 
with their hard won cups and shields, followed by some games of bingo and a finger buffet. 
In late October we held a very successful Race Night to help us raise some essential funds. 
The financial success of this event was aided by races being sponsored by some local 
companies and we thank Garry Smith of Aberbuild, Kris Main of Aquanox Technical Solutions, 
Bill Baillie of Bill Baillie Snooker Services, Northern Lights Lampshades and Shaun Sinclair 
of Westhill Boiler Services. We thank you all and everyone else who gave of their time, efforts 
and donations to make the event the success it was.

And so we closed a successful season, we can now look forward to the start of the 2022 
season in April. It seems a long way off but it will soon be upon us. If anyone would like to 
come and join us and be part of our ongoing story of bowling in the Westhill area please 
do not hesitate to get in touch by email robert.mutch@btinternet.com or telephone 07562 
696193.



59

Stuart Grassick
General Builder, Westhill

E-mail: stuart.grassick@hotmail.com

Hard and soft landscaping

Stonework

Extensions

Concrete work

Underpinning

Roughcasting

Patios/paving

Drainage

Floor tiling

Tel: 01224 741380 Mob: 07484 125143

Call Martin on 07825788012 
Email: aandmbathrooms@yahoo.co.uk
www.aandmbathrooms.com

All work is fully guaranteed and covered 
by public liability insurance

Complete Bathroom and 
Kitchen Installation

aandm
Plumbing I Joinery
Plastering I Tiling



60

SOOYANG DO MARTIAL ART 

WESTHILL – SKENE – CULTER – 
KEMNAY – INVERURIE

Full Sooyang Do or specialised  
self-defence classes

All classes led by Dave Bremner,  
an experienced martial artist in  

traditional aspects as well as the  
sporting side of this way of life 

Juniors 5–11/12

Adult/senior classes –  
11/12 to no upper age limit

For more class information contact  
dbmartialarts28@gmail.com or 07970 188825

Thanks to all students/parents for your support over this strange time.  
Here’s to a positive injury-free 2022.

Hugh Will Property Maintenance
All types of building work and property maintenance undertaken including extensions, garages,  

wood burning stove and fire place installation, pointing, harling, slating, repairs, ground work, etc.

If you would like a free estimate so you can get your building project started  
then please don’t hesitate to get in touch with Hugh.

Call: 07791 804278 or 01224 733423 • Email: h.will251@btinternet.com

“Very happy with the job that Hugh has done for us. We now have a lovely patio and  
beautiful dry-stone wall. All the work was completed to an excellent standard, with no mess or hassle. 

I would certainly recommend Hugh to potential future clients.”

David H, Peterculter



61

Sooyang Do Martial Art Loses One of Our Founder Members
I would, like to pay tribute to the enormous contribution Gordon McIver gave to Sooyang Do since 
our very formation in 2003.
Gordon, his wife Colleen (“Mrs McIver”) and daughter Gemma originally began training with me in 
Choi Kwang Do in 1999, under the direct instruction of Mr Derek Dalgarno, who was himself one 
of my first group of students to grade to black belt. Their enthusiasm and dedication was obvious 
from the start and it was no surprise to see both Mr and Mrs McIver become Assistant Instructors 
before graduating to black belt in 2003.
On achieving black belt status, both Gordon and Colleen became fully fledged instructors and 
through their skill and hard work, they both became extremely successful school owners in their 
own right.
With the founding of Sooyang Do in 2003, I was both proud and delighted that Gordon and 
Colleen, as well as our Westhill Instructor Dave Bremner supported me in my new venture, but the 
enthusiasm and commitment these instructors was unequalled and unrivalled. Not only did they 
join me in what was an energy sapping but hugely rewarding recruitment campaign, with countless 
days spent teaching hundreds of children during the day, followed by adult classes in the evening, 
Gordon also took on a massive amount of work behind the scenes, working as Vice Chairman, 
and Chairman, but carrying out so many other duties with an unerring efficiency, which proved 
challenging for those of us less organised in our approach.
Both Gordon and Colleen went on to enjoy spectacular success as school owners, a degree 
of success which was thoroughly deserved, thanks to their skill, honesty, decency and hard 
work. Gordon encapsulated the tenets of “courtesy, integrity, humility, and respect” which are the 
cornerstone of Sooyang Do and which make us unique.
Gordon was not necessarily the most gifted or athletic of martial artists, having begun his training 
at a relatively late age, yet he enjoyed the admiration, loyalty and respect of all of the many 
hundreds of students he taught over the years, who he coached successfully to a very high level of 
competence. It is impossible to exaggerate the positive influence Gordon had on so many young 
people, who were privileged to have him as their instructor.
Having suffered so much in his final months, Gordon is at peace and whilst I am not a religious 
man, I would like to think a part of him might be celebrating a last minute winning try for Scotland 
in the final of the Rugby World Cup, or having even more fun reminding us all that we are late with 
a form, or that a number of our student licences have expired.
In short, Gordon was a gigantic figure in Sooyang Do who cannot be replaced, to whom I will 
always be indebted and who will be greatly missed.

JIN SIL
Master Bruce Wood – Founder



62

 

  

    tthhiinnkkiinngg  aabboouutt  …………....  

   A NEW YEAR RESOLUTION 

    ppeerrhhaappss  wwee  ccaann  hheeLLpp  

  

 FREE PRE SALE VALUATION AND QUOTATION 

 

FREE INITIAL ADVICE FOR FIRST TIME BUYERS 

  

MAKING A WILL OR POWER OF ATTORNEY 
 

INHERITANCE TAX AND ESTATE PLANNING 
 

wwhhyy  nnoott  aarrrraannggee  iitt  nnooww  !!  

  
tel: 01224 740718  email: westhill@storiecs.co.uk 

Unit 10 Westhill Shopping Centre Westhill AB32 6RL 
www.storiecs.co.uk 

a joyous Christmas and a happy and prosperous New Year to all 



63

Westhill Library News
A warm welcome back to borrowers old and hello to borrowers new now that the library has 
reopened, it’s great to see you all. 
We currently have Open Browsing on Mondays from 10am to 3pm, Wednesdays from 5pm to 
7pm and Thursdays from 12pm to 5pm. During Open Browsing you can come into the library 
to borrow and return books, pick up reservations, browse the shelves, use our PCs, collect 
recycling items and spend time studying or relaxing in the library just as before.
If you prefer not to come into the library at the moment we also have two Click and Collect 
sessions per week on Tuesdays from 10am to 1pm and Wednesdays from 3pm to 5pm. At 
Click and Collect you will have a 15 minute slot where you can pick up items you’ve reserved, 
collect a book bundle you’ve ordered or return your books. For more details on Click and 
Collect or to book an appointment go to www.livelifeaberdeenshire.org.uk/libraries/click-and-
collect/ or telephone 01467 532929.
Please note that our hours are subject to change but up-to-date opening times can always be 
found on the Live Life Aberdeenshire website. The library will be closed over the Christmas and 
New Year period, closing at 5pm on Thursday 23rd December and reopening on Wednesday 
5th January. 
Printer at home broken or run out of ink, did you know we have wireless printing in the library? 
You don’t have to be a library member to make use of this service and can print directly from 
your own devices to our printer. We now use a new printing solution called Princh. With Princh, 
it is possible to print from any mobile device, tablet or laptop from home or at the library. Just 
print, pay online or with cash at the library and pick up your items. You can send your print 
jobs at any time from any place. Once you print, you will have 24 hours to collect your items. If 
you prefer, you can wait until you are in the library to send your print from your mobile device.
If using a phone or tablet, download the free Princh app from the App Store or Google Play 
You can also print from your own laptop by visiting the print.princh.com webpage. For more 
details see www.livelifeaberdeenshire.gov.uk/libraries/princh-printing/.
We’re very happy to have restarted our Bookbug sessions. For now, numbers attending are 
limited and booking is essential. These sessions of songs, rhymes and stories are for babies 
up to pre-school children with their parents or carers. To find a Bookbug session or to see what 
else is on in Aberdeenshire libraries go to the Events page on the Live Life Aberdeenshire 
website.
We hope to see you in the library soon.
Follow us on Facebook at http://www.facebook.com/WesthillLibrary.

SCAFFOLD TOWER FOR HIRE
The Westhill Residents’ Association purchased a scaffold tower for erecting the 
Christmas lights. The tower is available for hire to Westhill residents. The platform 
working height is 2.73m.

Charges are £15 per day for 1 to 2 days, then £5 per day for each additional day, or 
£45 for one week. Transportation available at £10 each way.

For more information and to book the scaffold, call David Ritchie on 01224 744058.



64

WECC COMMUNITY SUPPORT FUND
Westhill & Elrick Community Council has a surplus of funds due to the strong demand for 
advertising in the Westhill Bulletin. Some of these surplus funds are available for donations to 
local voluntary groups. 
WECC started to give donations in 2011 and since then a total of around £37,000 has been 
donated to a wide range of groups. See https://westhillelrick.org/people-make-a-place/donations/ 
for Guidance Notes and the Application form or contact treasurerwecc@gmail.com.
Note we have only spent a small part of the donations budget for the financial year to March 
2022 as there has only been one application so far. The next round of donations will be made in 
February 2022. Closing date for applications is 4th February. Get your applications in by then and 
it is likely we will be able to support your group!

BILL’S GARDENING CORNER
The good thing about winter is spring is on its way.
In Scotland we have beautiful scenery and Autumn emphasises that with the gold, red, brown and 
orange – what joy to see such colours. And winter gives you time to catch up in the greenhouse 
and shed to clean all tools pots and get rid of webs.
With Christmas here shortly gift cards are always welcome and garden centres now have lots of 
goods not only for the garden worth a look, but now dogs are also allowed into centres with you. 
Look out for bargain seeds, plants and bulbs. Try something different and enjoy your garden; it 
can be fulfilling and is good for your health.
If you have water butts remember to half empty them, disconnect any pipes and wrap the taps 
against frost. Last but not least, enjoy the festive season, good health and happiness for 2022.

Bill Loudon

Skene Committee of Macmillan Cancer Support
This has been a challenging year for fundraising and thank you to all that have donated so generously 
to MacMillan. 
We were fortunate that the government covid restrictions changed allowing us to hold our Macmillan 
Coffee Morning on 25th September, at Lynne of Skene Hall. We raised a fantastic amount of £1256.31 
on the day. Many thanks to all who attended and those that gave donations.
We supported a collection at Boots in Inverurie on Saturday 16th October for their Macmillan Moment 
and we are pleased to say we helped to achieve the sum of £506.58 on the day.
Our next event will be a stall at the Affa Fine Market at Milton of Crathes on the 5th December between 
10am-2pm, please come along and visit the stall.
We would normally hold our Burns Supper in January 2022, but due to the ongoing Covid restrictions 
we have decided not to hold it in 2022. Our next Burns Supper will be January 2023.
If you would like to be a volunteer or join our committee please 
contact me at the number below.

Charity No SCO039907
Alison Troup – 07974 790765



65

JOHN MULLEN
JOINERY

Your Local Joinery Service
Serving Westhill Since 1985
Full design, supply and fitting of 

kitchens and bathrooms
Mirrored Wardrobe Doors

Interior and Exterior Doors and 
all other joinery works

All small maintenance jobs undertaken

NO JOB TOO SMALL
For free quotation

Tel: 01330 860140
E-mail: mullenthejoiner@btinternet.com

Glenview, Leylodge,
Kintore, Inverurie

AB51 0XY

New Builds
Extensions
Alterations

Renovations
Kitchens

Windows and Doors
For a free estimate please contact Davie 

info@dgrconstruction.co.uk  
or call 07926 268471

DGR Construction  
6 Meadowlands Place 

Westhill 
AB32 6EB



66



67

Supporting families 
through all of life’s 
performances.

We help clients achieve their full
fi nancial promise, whatever the future
may hold.

• Savings & Investments
• Tax Planning
• Pensions & Retirement Planning
• Estate Planning

4 Kingshill Park, Venture Drive
Arnhall Business Park
Westhill, AB32 6FL 
Tel: 01224 432 227
info@acumenfp.com
acumenfp.com

Acumen Financial Planning Limited is authorised & regulated by the 
Financial Conduct Authority. FCA number 218745 Tax planning and 
tax advice is not regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.



68

ASPECT Chartered Surveyors
The Old School, GARLOGIE, 
Westhill, Aberdeenshire
AB32 6RX

W
W

W
.A

SP
EC

T-B
S.

CO.U
K

Building Design

ALTERATIONS 
  & EXTENSIONS

ARCHITECTURAL
   SERVICES

PROJECT 
  MANAGEMENT

FREE INITIAL 
  CONSULTATION

PLANNING
  APPROVAL

BUILDING 
  WARRANT   

t :  01224 746 855
m: 07971 194 770

graeme@aspect-bs.com

Graeme Thom
DipBS MRICS

Chris Western Heating, 
Plumbing & Servicing

Specialising in all types of Heating,  
Plumbing & Ventilation work

Oil & Gas Boiler Servicing, Repair,  
Installation & Commissioning Work

Gas Safe Registered for Commercial & Domestic Work
No job too big or too small

I have 30 years experience in the industry

enquiries_cwhps@yahoo.com
07462 333668 | 01224 744953



69

John S. Findlater (Skene) Ltd
General Blacksmiths – Sitework – Gates & Railings – Free Estimates

jsfindlaterltd@btconnect.com

Tel: 01224 743214

Gairloch, Skene, Westhill, Aberdeenshire AB32 6YJ

Westhill Tennis Club
After a record level of membership at Denman Park this 
year, we urgently require support in the running of the tennis 
club. We are currently operating on a skeleton committee 
and we are in need of volunteers. The roles don’t require 
much time but are vital in allowing the club to continue 
operating. Please get in touch if you are interested.
It has been brilliant to see the refurbished courts being 
utilised and we hope our new members have enjoyed the 
facilities. Throughout the winter our social tennis sessions 
for adults continue when the weather allows on Mondays 
from 7pm and Saturdays from 2pm.
Our men and ladies had a strong return to action this season in the North East of Scotland Summer 
Leagues. Our men’s A team finished third in Division 2 while the B team, in its first season back 
in the league, won Division 5 and sealed promotion to division 4 next season. The ladies’ side 
finished third in Division 4 after a positive season.
Fees
We have recently reduced membership fees. Our half-year rates are: Adult – £40, Family – £80, 
Couple – £70, Student – £20, Junior – £15, Child – £8.
Packages can be found at: https://clubspark.lta.org.uk/WesthillLawnTennisClub/Membership/Join 
Benefits of membership include:
• Free court time for members with online booking sheet
• Social tennis sessions for adults on Mondays from 7pm and Saturdays from 2pm
• Coaching opportunities for all members and organised coaching sessions for minis and juniors 

from a qualified coach
• Entry to the Wimbledon Ticket Ballot
• Social events throughout the season

Email: westhilltennisclub@outlook.com Facebook: www.facebook.com/westhilltennisclub 
Website: www.clubspark.lta.org.uk/WesthillLawnTennisClub 

Coaching: Vikki Paterson vikkipaterson@hotmail.com 
Enjoy your tennis!



70

FLEXIBLE TO YOUR BUSINESS NEEDS 
Call Angela on T: 01224 766900    M: 07581 218305    E: angela.ritchie@blueskybs.com 

Westpoint House, Arnhall Business Park, Prospect Road, Westhill, AB32 6FJ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OFFICE SPACE    MEETING ROOMS    HOT DESK   
VIRTUAL OFFICE    SHORT LEASES    AFFORDABLE    PARKING 

PROFESSIONAL RECEPTION SERVICES 

20% Discount
Off food and beverage  

on presentation of  
this voucher

Valid from 2nd January 2022  
to 28th February 2022

20% Discount
Off food and beverage  

on presentation of  
this voucher

Valid from 2nd January 2022  
to 28th February 2022



71

CUMMING FIRE & SECURITY LTD
Tel: 07817 749943

Email: cfs.ltd@dial.pipex.com

FREE ADVICE & QUOTATIONS
EVENING SURVEYS AVAILABLE

For Peace of Mind at Work or Home  
– Call Us Now

• Intruder Alarm Systems – wired or wireless

• Fire Alarm Systems – wired or wireless

• Fire Extinguishers & Blankets

• Electrical Work – all types

• Smoke & Heat Alarms (New Regulations)

• Portable Appliance Testing

• CCTV & Door Entry Systems

• EICR Testing

• Covid-19 Compliance

• Safety Signs & Equipment

M: 07495 872144 E: sewswiftwesthill@gmail.com
www.sew-swift.co.uk

From small jobs like sewing on badges, 
hemming jeans and trousers, 

to altering long dresses or 
taking up curtains

M: 07495 872144  E: sewswiftwesthill@gmail.com
www.sew-swift.co.uk

Fencing
Patios

Artificial grass installation
Turfing  

Garden design
Full garden renovations

Garden maintenance
Decking

CALL  07972890937



72



73

NYCBATHROOMS.CO.UK NYC BATHROOMS

www.nycbathrooms.co.uk
01224 587300

sales@nycbathrooms.co.uk

VISIT OUR SHOWROOM:
214 HARDGATE
ABERDEEN
AB10 6AA

"

L

e

t

 

u

s

 

c

r

e

a

t

e

 

y

o

u

r

D

r

e

a

m

 

B

a

t

h

r

o

o

m

"



74

DAVID MASSIE

CARPENTRY & JOINERY 
SERVICES LTD

(OVER 25 YEARS EXPERIENCE)

All joinery work undertaken
Stairs, Doors & Windows:

Manufacture & Fitting

Tel: 01330 811906
Mobile: 07816 596541

davidmassiecjs@gmail.com

FREE ESTIMATES

Tel: 01224 782035 Mob: 07783 148045
Email: info@groundwaterdesign.co.uk

41 Bracken Road Portlethen AB12 4TA
www.groundwaterdesign.co.uk

We have over 25 years’ experience working with individual and corporate clients on a 
number of small, medium and large architectural projects throughout the north east

· Free initial consultation · Full design service
· Building consents obtained

· Extensions and alterations · Conversions · New builds

21 Carnie Avenue, Elrick, Westhill, 
Aberdeenshire AB32 6HS

DOGGYDUDES is an established  
dog grooming business, in  

operation since 2014.

Most breeds of dogs are catered for 
and with just one dog being taken 

at a time, you can be sure that your 
pet will receive a very personal  

and professional treatment.

Tel 
01224 744279

Mobile 
07834 974180

WWW.DOGGYDUDES.CO.UK



75

WESTDYKE LEISURE CENTRE
4 WESTDYKE AVENUE, WESTHILL

TEL: 01224 743098 
EMAIL: westdykeleisure@gmail.com
FACEBOOK: Westdyke Leisure Centre

Mini-Kindergym
A fun and stimulating parent and child exercise class for children aged 12–24 months.  

Developed to encourage toddlers’ co-ordination and social skills. Stimulating equipment 
is used including a ball pool, soft play, climbing frame, trampoline, parachute, etc.

Friday: 9.30-10.15am (crèche available) & 10.30-11.15am

Kindergym
An exciting, structured class for children aged 2+ to encourage co-ordination, balance, 
confidence, social skills, etc. A large range of stimulating and challenging equipment 

including beams, a climbing frame, jumping box, trampoline, parachute, etc.
Wednesday: 1.00-1.45pm, 2.00-2.45pm (crèche available) 

Thursday: 9.30-10.15am, 10.30-11.15am & 1.00-1.45pm (crèche available)

Jumping Jacks
An exciting, imaginative, structured class for pre-school children who attend on their own.  

Classes help to develop children’s co-ordination, concentration, balance,  
basic gymnastic moves, etc.

Tuesday: 10.00-10.45am, 1.00-1.45pm & 2.00-2.45pm

Indoor Bowling
For both beginners and experienced players. Monday 1.30-3.00pm

ALL CHILDREN’S CLASSES ARE LED BY QUALIFIED, EXPERIENCED COACHES

OUTSIDE LETS INCLUDE:  
Westdyke Community Club, Pilates, Yoga, GCRA, Sooyang Do,  

Men’s Indoor Football, Early Learning Football, Sew Swift, Lads Club Amateurs, 
Zumba Gold, City of Aberdeen Gymnastics and Rugby Tots

DENMAN PLAYGROUP
Monday-Friday 8.45am-2.00pm Age 2.5–4 years

Our qualified staff run a warm and welcoming playgroup offering a fun environment 
catering for each child’s individual needs

Where possible please like our Facebook page to keep up to date with latest info
For any more information, please email us: westdykeleisure@gmail.com



76

JOGSCOTLAND WESTHILL
Running with JogScotland Westhill is a great way to get 
started with running and to keep up the motivation to 
continue. Here, JSW member Donnah Blake tells us how 
she went from new runner to completing this year’s Loch 
Ness Marathon! 
January 2018 was time for New Year Resolutions. I wanted to get fit and about to join an 
exercise class until I heard about a new Couch to 5k group at JogScotland Westhill. Not 
being able to run for a bus, I liked the sound of the challenge – to run 5km at the end of the 
10-week course. The reward would be a t-shirt and an all-important medal (we all love a 
medal)!
Throughout January, February and March the friendly Jog Leaders guided and encouraged 
our C25K group, starting with running between lamp posts before taking a breather. As our 
strength and endurance grew, we began running for longer until we could run continuously 
for over 30 minutes. The enthusiasm, support and commitment of the Jog Leaders helped us 
keep running whatever the weather and up those ‘cheeky’ hills!
The camaraderie and motivation we gave each other resulted in us running the Garioch 5k 
at the end of the course. We all completed it, marking the occasion with a celebratory lunch 
where we could look back proudly on all our efforts. 

This was just the start of my running journey and I 
aspired to run further and compete in more running 
events. After many group chats and a few Saturday 
night drinks, I’d wake up on the Sunday morning 
having signed up for yet another event. We tackled 
5Ks, 10Ks but didn’t stop there. The next milestone 
was the 2019 Inverness Half marathon! That was 
an adventure (and a half)! We saw every type of 
weather that day, ending with a proper soaking. Our 

spirits weren’t dampened though, and we continued to run with JSW, taking part in events 
near and far, virtual and ‘live,’ collecting many medals and t-shirts along the way. 
Being part of JSW also helped me achieve something I never thought I would or could do – 
run a marathon! After recovering from a cancer scare earlier this year, I decided to answer 
the question of what it’d be like to run 26.2 miles and raise money for charity. Together 
with my extra-special running buddies, we tackled distances in training that I never thought 
possible. I even got up at 6am on weekends for our long runs – a real challenge if, like 
me, you’re not a morning person! Having gone through the blisters, tears, exhaustion, and 
even the runner’s trots, before I knew it, I was on the start line for the Loch Ness Marathon, 
with donations totalling £816 for Macmillan Cancer Support. I did it! It was an emotional 
experience, but what an achievement!
What’s next? Now to give back some support to JSW, so I have signed up to be a Jog Leader! 
It’s time to help others run their dreams and achieve their goals … and earn those medals!
If you’re inspired by Donnah’s story, don’t wait until January. Send us an email at 
jogscotlandwesthill@gmail.com and we’ll be ready to welcome you. We meet on Mondays 
and Thursdays at 6:30pm. Who knows what you’ll be able to achieve? 
Watch out for us too on Monday 20th December when we hold our annual Santa Run, 
dressed in Christmas outfits and making a few stops for some carol-singing!



77

DOMESTIC APPLIANCE ENGINEERS
3 ANDERSON AVENUE, ABERDEEN AB24 4LR

Tel: 01224 488865

SPARES AND REPAIRS TO MOST
MAJOR MAKES OF APPLIANCES

Washing Machines, Tumble Driers, Dishwashers,
Cookers, Microwaves,
Vacuum Cleaners, etc.

Whether they are large or small,
Lister does them ALL

email: KJLISTER@BTCONNECT.com
web: www.listerelectrical.co.uk

GRADE A DRIVING INSTRUCTOR

07971 417679
mlj26@btinternet.com

MARIE JAMIESON ADI

WESTHILL

EXCEEXCEEXCE
DRIVER TRAINING



78



79

Financial advice made personal
We recognise that talking about money and finances is personal – sometimes sensitive. So it’s reassuring 
to know that there’s someone on hand who can help you address your needs, understand your goals and 
realise your dreams.

We offer a friendly and approachable service, backed by the strength and security of FTSE 100 company, 
St. James’s Place Wealth Management; and being local means we’re here to help whenever you need us. 

Let’s start a conversation.

SJP11693d V1 (12/19)

SJP11693d V1 A5 Portrait Advert_Financial advice.indd   1SJP11693d V1 A5 Portrait Advert_Financial advice.indd   1 06/12/2019   14:5006/12/2019   14:50

tcudnoC laicnaniF eht yb detaluger dna desirohtua si hcihw( clp tnemeganaM htlaeW ecalP s'semaJ .tS ylno stneserper dna fo evitatneserpeR detnioppA na si ecitcarP rentraP ehT  
etisbew s'puorg eht no tuo tes era hcihw fo sliated erom ,secivres dna stcudorp tnemeganam htlaew s'puorg eht no ylelos gnisivda fo esoprup eht rof )ytirohtuA  

 .sevitatneserper ecalP s'semaJ .tS ebircsed ot desu smret gnitekram era 'ecitcarP rentraP' dna 'rentraP' seltit eht dna 'pihsrentraP ecalP s'semaJ .tS' ehT .stcudorp/ku.oc.pjs.www

 DTL TNEMEGANAM HTLAEW EUCCM
rentraP  tnemeganaM htlaeW ecalP s’semaJ .tS fo ecitcarP 

kraM   euCcM  )snoH( AM
 ISCF deretrahC

 rotceriD

 :leT  002547 42210  |  480691 69570
 :liamE  ku.oc.ppjs@euccm.kram

 ku.oc.tnemeganamhtlaeweuccm.www



80

Security, CCTV and fire systems

Over 25 years experience

Residential, commercial or trade

Competitive prices

Peace of mind starts here

Need a hand?

Painting and decorating

Furniture assembly

Carpentry and joinery

Plumbing and electrical

Westhill: 0845 388 Westhill: 0845 388 81388138                 enquiries.                 enquiries.itsits@gmail.com@gmail.com

its
Fire & Security

PS
Property Solutions

call Jeremy on 07706 096079

 3 miles from Westhill on the  
B9119 Aberdeen to Tarland road 

www.garlogieinn.com

BREAKFAST SERVED DAILY FROM 9.30AM
FOOD SERVED ALL DAY

LUNCH • AFTERNOON TEA • HIGH TEAS • TAKEAWAY 
KIDS OUTSIDE PLAY AREA • AMPLE CAR PARKING
CHRISTMAS AND NEW YEAR RESERVATIONS  

NOW BEING TAKEN ON 01224 743212
Visit us @ www.garlogieinn.com

We are on Facebook and Instagram
Family owned and operated by  

the Quinn family since 1986



81

2021 CHRISTMAS SERVICES

19th December – Nativity Service – 10.30am

24th December – Family Christingle Service – 4.00pm

24th December – Christmas Eve Midnight Service – 11.30pm

25th December – Christmas Day All Age Nativity Service – 10.30am

2021 CHRISTMAS SERVICES

19th December – Nativity Service – 10.30am

24th December – Family Christingle Service – 4.00pm

24th December – Christmas Eve Midnight Service – 11.30pm

25th December – Christmas Day All Age Nativity Service – 10.30am

Please know that we as a church seek to bring the love of Jesus to our local community so should 
you wish for us to pray for you or your family, access our feedback or receive support of any kind, 
please don’t hesitate to get in touch via our church email: office@westhillcommunitychurch.org.

Services

Every Sunday at 10.30am – Morning 
Worship

Our services are all shown online for 
anyone who can’t come along in person.

Please join us on YouTube. Search for 
Westhill Community Church and you can 
see all of our online services plus tune in 
on Sunday for the latest one! We’d love to 
see you there!

www.westhillcommunitychurch.org

Our café opened in May, with all 
necessary restrictions and precautions in 
place. See our Facebook page or church 

website for more information. 

Room Hire – It may be possible to 
hire our rooms in accordance with 

any Government guidelines. Please 
check our website or email bookings@

westhillcommunitychurch.org  
for more information.

If you need assistance of any kind you 
can contact our team by calling Sandra on 
07484 603593 or email sandramcgregor@

westhillcommunitychurch.org

Our Food Bank is also open and you 
can access this by calling the team on 

07379 836380 or email foodbank@
westhillcommunitychurch.org

We appreciate it’s hard to ask for help but 
please don’t suffer in silence. If you need 

assistance just call. Your call will be treated in 
confidence with great love and care.

Please check our website for updates and 
opening hours once the lockdown eases. 

www.westhillcommunitychurch.org

Youth Activities
Check on our website or get in touch 

with our Youth Pastor, Daniel.ferguson@
westhillcommunitychurch.org  

to find out more!

Office Hours
Hours may vary currently. You can call  
our office on 01224 737380 or email  
 office@westhillcommunitychurch.org



82

DC Maintenance Services Ltd
Scottish Government requires every home to  
have interlinked fire alarms by February 2022

Smoke Alarm/Heat Alarm/Carbon Monoxide  
Alarm – supplied and fitted at competitive prices

Contact Doug on 07736 625388 
Email: dcmaintserv@gmail.com

CARER REQUIRED WESTHILL

MONDAY TO FRIDAY 
20 HOURS PER WEEK

9am to 1pm, £11 PER HOUR

MUST BE CAR OWNER

REFERENCES & PVG REQUIRED

TEL. 01224 742265

Christmas Lights storage
The Westhill & Elrick Community Council has been putting up the festive street lights 
in Westhill & Elrick since 2005. Around 40 lights are now put up each year.

For a number of years a farmer near Westhill has allowed us to store the lights in his 
barn but he is going to be selling the farm and we need to find a new storage location. 

We would be delighted if a resident with space in a garage or shed could allow us to 
store some or all the lights there. If you can help, please contact the WECC secretary 
David Ritchie at weccsecretx@gmail.com or phone 07989 637461.

Central Aberdeenshire Federation of Halls 
VACANCY

The above group are currently looking for a Secretary/Treasurer who would assist in 
basic bookkeeping and secretarial duties for some remuneration. Is anyone in the 
community willing to come forward and join us? If so, please contact Ron on 
01330 860669 for further details.

Pam Dignan Dancers
Olivia, Blair, Maura, Corinne, Erin and Emma went to the New Pitsligo Highland 
Dancing Competition on 30 October – this was the first one in a very long time.

They all did well and came away with lots of medals and three Trophies.

They are looking forward to the next one.

There are spaces in the Tap class (primary 1-3), Tap class for Academy children and 
the Ballroom class – all at the Ashdale Hall on a Wednesday.

Contact pamdignan.dancers@btinternet.com.



83



84



85

Westhill Walkers
Open to all no matter what your age or ability

Although we still don’t have a fixed programme we have managed to have a series of walks 
every alternate Sunday. These walks are chosen a few weeks in advance and are currently 
restricted to members only and places have to be reserved. The lifting of restrictions in 
numbers and social distancing has made the walks much pleasanter.

Walks this autumn have included Banchory to Crathes, Corryhabbie Hill, Methlick to Haddo 
House, Glas Maol where walkers climbed either two or four of the munros and Pannanich Hill 
near Ballater. Many thanks to the leaders of the walks. 

Congratulations to Heather Wood who completed her munro round on Beinn na Lap from 
Corrour Station with the group staying overnight at the Loch Ossian Hostel. Good luck to 
David Christie whose plan to trek across the Sahara in aid of Maggie’s Centre and in memory 
of his wife Mhorag was scuppered first by Covid then by Morocco closing its doors. He will 
now be trekking across the Jordanian Desert in November. He has already raised nearly £3k. 

Obviously nobody has any idea when things will get back to normal but we are still very 
happy to welcome new members to the club. Keep an eye on our website at http://www.
westhillwalkers.org and our Facebook page for updates and photos.



86

Duke of Edinburgh’s Award
WESTHILL OPEN AWARD GROUP

Contact Katie, Paul and the team of volunteers at
WesthillDoE@aol.co.uk or look online at www.WesthillDoE.co.uk

As you know, the change of licensing between Aberdeenshire Council and DofE Scotland 
prevents us from continuing to offer the Duke of Edinburgh’s Award locally. Several parents 
have been in touch by email wanting to enrol their child for the DofE Award so word is still not 
fully out there or not fully understood. We remain disappointed as a volunteer group when 
there is clearly an unmet demand. While we can still support active enrolled participants 
at their current level, some of the functionality of the online portfolio system, eDofE.org, is 
no longer available to us. For example, we can no longer report Award completions. If you 
have uploaded evidence and think we have not noticed then do email and we will follow up.

COMING SOON – a repeat of the plan going forward for Westhill Open Award Group is that 
we are in discussion with Youth Scotland and Aberdeenshire Council hoping to bring you 
Youth Achievement Awards at Bronze, Silver, Gold and Platinum levels! It is all about 
progressing through those levels from taking part (60 hours), through assisting (90 hours), 
leading (120 hours) and ultimately, at Platinum Award level, providing peer education 
(135 hours). Evidence is gathered for submission in a portfolio with peer assessment of 
activities. It is based on open programmes which our volunteers will help participants to 
plan-do-review and most importantly show individual progression. We are keen to still offer 
an expedition element as we know how much participants gain from – and safely enjoy 
– that experience. So, that’s the challenge for our volunteer group and we will keep you 
informed as plans progress! At the moment we are working on a constitution for our group 
then considering group roles, insurance and operating procedures. More soon!

Westhill and District Gardening Club
The Westhill & District Gardening Club is very pleased to announce that the club is now 
back up and running, subject to covid regulations and restrictions. We meet on the third 
Wednesday from September through to May in the Lounge at Trinity Church, Westhill 
Drive, starting at 7.30pm. 

We held a successful meeting in October 2021 when we enjoyed a talk from Simon 
Whitworth, Acting Aberdeen Countryside Ranger. Following on from that meeting, Club 
member Berwyn Williams gave us an enlightening talk on Carbon Capture in November. 

Future Dates and Topics for your diary are: 

8th December 2021 – Ann Westwood will give us a demonstration entitled ‘Festive Flowers’ 

19th January 2022 – A.G.M.

If anyone would like information about the club please email us at westhillgardenclub@
gmail.com.



87

The Oven Valet
Oven Cleaners

Doing the jobs you hate! 
Bringing the sparkle back to your oven 

Using Non Toxic, Non Caustic Products in Your Home

01330 823079 
07920 483233

E: info@theovenvalet.com
www.theovenvalet.com 

 CITY & SHIRE
DOMESTICS

LIMITED
LOW CALL-OUT

CHARGE

Domestic Appliance Repairs
and Installations

35 years experience

Prompt and Reliable Service

All makes and models

Washing Machines, Cookers,
Driers, Fridges, etc

www.cityandshiredomestics.co.uk

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Tel:
07926 582844

 

 
 

Email:
chill10@sky.com

 

 

www.westhillckd.org 
 

WESTHILL CHOI KWANG DO  
hello@westhillckd.org 

@westhillckd 

 
Crush your fitness goals while 

learning how to protect yourself 
 

£50 new starters offer covers your…. 
first year annual membership, uniform, all classes up 

to and including your first grading. 
 

Tuesday 18:00 - 19:00 Family Class 

Tuesday 19:00 - 20:30 Adult Class 

Thursday 18:00 - 19:00 Family Class 

Thursday 19:00 - 19:45 Adult Class 

Saturday 10:00 - 11:00 Family Class 

Ashdale Hall, Westhill Drive, Westhill, AB32 6FY 
 

Also, reduced monthly membership rates available for 
Offshore/Rotational/Shift Workers 

please ask for details. 

fun 
inform

al frie
ndly 



88




PAINTER 
and 

DECORATOR 
Standard decorating 

service  
plus  

Ames taping 
Skimming 

OLIVIU DOCEA 
07913 082637 
01224 740276 

FREE ESTIMATES

Maria Dow MSc RD MBDA

Freelance Dietitian

Tel 07967 739706

maria@dowsdiets.co.uk

Registered Dietitian experienced in:

◆ Weight Loss and Weight Loss Maintenance

◆ Type 2 Diabetes Remission using the 
Counterweight plus programme

◆ Irritable Bowel Syndrome (FODMAP 
trained)

◆ Food Allergies and Intolerances

◆ Nutrition for Sport

◆ Nutritional analysis of recipes and menus

Clinics at Westhill Health and Therapies Clinic, 
Unit 5, Westhill Shopping Centre

Digitally remote sessions also available

Tel: 07967 739706

Email: maria@dowsdiets.co.uk

GB Tiling Services
Free Estimates

Guaranteed customer 
satisfaction and all work 

finished to a high standard

All aspects of work undertaken 
including: ceramic, porcelain, 

slate, marble and mosaic, etc…

Mobile: 07706 343362

Little Brodiach Cottage, Kingswells, 
Aberdeen AB15 8PD 



89

Charity No. SC017801

Our sections have enjoyed a varied programme of activities over the last few months and making 
the make the most of the last of the summer weather. 

Our Scout Troops enjoyed doing back woods cooking and team working exercises.

Our Cub Packs practiced putting up and taking 
down tents, they did shelter building in Carnie 
Woods, perfected their campfire skills, worked on 
sports such as basketball and hockey, completed 
their cycling badge and enjoyed trips out to 
Brimmond Hill and also trampolining. 

Our Beaver colonies also had a fun term. They’ve 
enjoyed playing new games, and gained badges 
including Health and Fitness, International badge, 
Experiments badge, Creative badge, Cycling 

badge and Amazon Beavers completed their Cooking badge by making muffin pizzas and cake! 

We were absolutely delighted to see the return of camps. In 
September Bagheera and Shere Khan Cubs held a joint one 
night camp at Lochter Activity Centre where cubs went fishing, 
water zorbing, riding segways and scaling the climbing wall before 
ziplining their way down plus a campfire. Everyone had a great 
time.

Beechwood Scouts also held a one night camp at Templars where 
scouts slept in hammocks and shelters.

The Group held its AGM at the end of September which saw parents 
and other interested parties hear about the current status of the 
Group. Our thanks to Councillors Walker and McKelvie for joining 
us. Congratulations to Leader Rae Taylor who was presented with 
a Chief Scouts Commendation, and a 20 year certificate.

It was with sadness that we learned of the passing of former 
Group Scout Leader, John Hoskisson after a long illness. John 
had started his volunteering in Birmingham in 1966, and was part 
of Westhill Scout Group for almost 40 years. Our thoughts remain 
with John’s wife Mary. 

We are delighted to have been selected as one of the three Tesco Community Grants Scheme 
recipients in the Westhill store from now until the end of December. If you are a Tesco in store 
shopper, and get a token, please consider our blue token counting box.

We recently held information sessions on zoom to bolster our cohort of adult volunteers. We were 
pleased at the level of interest and delighted that a number of parents stepped forward to take on 
roles within the group. We look forward to them taking up new positions with us.

To keep up to date with our latest news or to apply to our waiting list, see our website 
www.1stwesthillscouts.co.uk.



90

Breeze & Guided Club Rides
If you feel you are not quite ready to join a club ride yet, why not start with a Breeze or Guided ride? 
Guided rides are mixed men and women, Breeze rides are for women only. You do not need to join 
the club or pay any membership fee. These are free rides led by a qualified British Cycling cycle coach 
and ride leader.
Routes are fully risk assessed and planned for various abilities from beginners 3-mile traffic free rides 
up to 50-mile hilly challenging routes for the more advanced. All rides are friendly, fun, sociable and 
non-competitive, most also include a coffee and cake stop – we all like cake! – and it is guilt free 
when you have cycled there and back. We always ride at the speed of the slowest person, and no 
one is ever left behind.
Joining a Breeze or Guided ride you will be fully supported, and it is a good way to learn how to ride in 
a group before progressing to club riding. If you would like more information your local Breeze/Guided 
Ride leader is Carole Paterson and can be contacted through the Facebook page: Carole’s Breeze 
and Guided Rides, alternatively go to Letsride.co.uk.
National Cycle Network 

You may be familiar with these blue signs around our 
countryside, but you may not know they are part of the 
National Cycle Network, a UK-wide network of traffic-free 
paths for everyone, connecting cities, towns, and countryside. 
Sustrans is a UK charity and custodians of the Network. If 
you’re planning a “staycation” next year and want to include 
some outdoor activities, Sustrans has made it easy for you 
to find National Cycle Network routes by region, distance and 

whether they’re traffic-free. Full details of routes are available for all ability levels at: https://www.
sustrans.org.uk/.
Health Benefits of Cycling 
As well as being able to increase your levels of physical activity, choosing to cycle rather than drive or 
take public transport can save you money as well as help the environment. According to NHS Inform, 
cycling can reduce the risk of several serious illnesses such as heart disease, type 2 diabetes, and 
stroke. It can also boost your mood, improving the symptoms of some mental health conditions such 
as depression and anxiety. Cycling can also help you maintain a healthy weight. Cycling is a low-
impact exercise, meaning it’s easier on your joints compared to high-impact aerobic activities like 
running.
The health benefits of regular cycling include:
• increased cardiovascular fitness • increased muscle strength and flexibility
• improved joint mobility • decreased stress levels
• improved posture and co-ordination • strengthened bones
• decreased body fat levels • prevention or management of disease
• reduced anxiety and depression
As your local cycling club, we will continue to represent the interests of cyclists to increase and improve 
cycling infrastructure in this area. If you have any suggestions or comments on local cycling, 
please do let us know. If you are already a club member, we look 
forward to welcoming you back for some social cycling, if you’re 
not a member and would like to be, please do get in touch.

info@westhillbikeclub.org • www.westhillbikeclub.org



91

All breeds welcomed

Puppy visits, group and
individual walks available
Fully insured

References available from existing
customers

Professional, reliable and flexible service covering
Westhill and surrounding areas

D
O

G
W

A
L

K
IN

G
&

P
E

T
SE

R
V

IC
E

S

01330 833904
07713 148212
moiralmackenzie@hotmail.co.uk

EST.SINCE 2010

D
U

K
0

9
4

8
3

  |
 N

ov
2

1

Introducing Penny Thomas at Queens Cross Dental  

Queens Cross Dental is a trading name of Oasis Healthcare Limited.  Registered in England and Wales no: 03257078. Registered office: Bupa Dental Care, Vantage Office Park, Old Gloucester Road, Hambrook, Bristol, United Kingdom, BS16 1GW.

Get in touch with us on 01224 466 716 to book a consultation
80 Carden Place, Aberdeen, AB10 1UL | AberdeenQueensCross@bupadentalcare.co.uk | www.queenscrossdental.co.uk

Penny Thomas has had extensive experience in both NHS 
and private practice since she graduated in 1998 with a 
Bachelor of Dental Surgery from the University of Glasgow.  

Over time, Penny developed an interest in aesthetic 
dentistry and since 2011 has undertaken advanced training 
in aesthetic medicine; it was a natural progression for her to 
train in facial aesthetics. As Clinical Lead in a local aesthetic 
practice, she has gained extensive experience in this area. 
She has a talent for revitalising and refreshing facial areas 
to give a natural, rejuvenated appearance full of expression.  

Penny has a friendly, relaxed manner and treats even the 
most nervous patients sympathetically. Continuously 
developing her skills in dentistry and aesthetic medicine, 
she can offer you the latest and most effective treatments, 
individually tailored to your needs, and the very best care. 

Penny focuses in both aesthetic dentistry, where bonded 
veneers, crowns and bridges enhance her patients’ smiles, 
and facial aesthetics, revitalising and refreshing facial areas 
to give a natural, rejuvenated appearance full of expression.  

Treatments and services  
We offer regular dental care,  
as well as the following: 

•  Dental implants
•  Oral surgery
•  Endodontic therapy
•  Periodontal therapy
•  Orthodontics
•  Anxious patient care

“

”

I love my job. I believe that dentists are 
so important, more than ever. A private 
dental setting offers more time with 
patients, so treatment can be discussed 
at length and more options offered. 
Queens Cross Dental is an amazing 
private practice with incredible staff 
and incredible clinicians. Being in 
such a wonderful practice can only 
benefit the patient experience. 

BDS University of Glasgow 1998  
GDC Number: 75357



92

Cleaned
          Repaired
                      Replaced

Harling
Guttering
Pointing
PVC Cladding

WE FIT

WINDOWS

ESTABLISHED AND TRUSTED IN ABERDEEN FOR OVER 30 YEARS

Aberdeen Slating Services Flat Roof Cladding Company
CALL 07399 432348

from£25
VAT
FREE

Gutters!!!

10%
DISCOUNT

for

OAPs

CONTACTLESSPAYMENTACCEPTED

FREEESTIMATESCALL USTO BOOK

1 CAIRNVIEW CRESCENT, ABERDEEN, AB16 5DR

T 01224 518418   M 07708 444040   E info@i-protech.co.uk   www.i-protech.co.uk

CONTACT US TODAY FOR A NO OBLIGATION QUOTE

SOLAR PANEL INSTALLATION 
SOLAR POWER STORAGE
BATTERY STORAGE
EV CHARGE POINT  
INSTALLATIONS

ALL ELECTRICAL -  
DOMESTIC &  

COMMERCIAL
INTRUDER ALARMS  

& CCTV
FIRE ALARMS  
& TRAINING

OLEV 
Approved 
Installer



93

David’s Desert Challenge  
on Behalf of Maggie’s Aberdeen 

Cancer Support Centre
This month I’m challenging myself to complete a 
100km trek across the Desert in Jordan in memory of 
my beloved wife Moragh who sadly passed away in 
December 2019 after a long fight with cancer.

I’m undertaking this challenge to raise vital funds for Maggie’s Aberdeen as I believe 
passionately in them and the help they provide. Both my wife and I benefited from their 
support throughout a very challenging time and it was invaluable. Due to the pandemic and 
treatments being delayed Maggie’s is needed more than ever before.

Maggie’s provides free practical, emotional and psychological support to anyone affected by 
cancer, not just the individuals that are impacted but the family and friends as well.

Will you support me in my mission of raising vital funds to help the 
local people of Aberdeen and the shire that are impacted by a cancer 
diagnosis?

I am funding the trip myself, so 100% of the money raised goes 
directly to Maggie’s – www.justgiving.com/fundraising/david-
christie7.

David Christie, Phone: 07731 333033

YOUR COMMUNITY NEEDS 

YOU! 
The Westhill & District Community Sports and 
Leisure Hub (SCIO) is looking for enthusiastic 

volunteers to work with the committee, partners and 
members to further the aims of the Hub. 

Our Key Aims:
1. Work with local clubs and partners to promote sports and leisure participation in 

the area
2. Assist the Westhill 10K committee to organise and promote the annual Westhill 

10K run
3. Develop and drive forward proposals for a new sports and leisure facility in 

Westhill

If you are driven, enthusiastic and eager to see improvements in 
sports and leisure facilities in Westhill we would welcome your help. 
Please contact us at hello@wdcsh.org.

www.wdcsh.org  •  facebook.com/wdcsh  •  hello@wdcsh.org



94

1st SKENE BOYS’ BRIGADE
Delighted to report we resumed face to face meetings on Friday 3rd September 
with The Anchor Boys located in Trinity Church Hall and both Junior and 
Company Sections within Westhill Academy where they are all following a 

varied programme of activities. In addition to indoor activities, the Junior Section 
have been out and about with an evening’s walk up Brimmond Hill.

The more senior boys in the Company Section had 
been focused on Expedition training leading up to a 3 
day/2-night Duke of Edinburgh Silver and BB Queens 
Badge Expedition in the Cairngorms. During this they are 
responsible for their own camping equipment, preparing 
their meals and most importantly navigation with very 
limited supervision by a D of E assessor. The boy’s route 
was from Aviemore to Braemar via Strath Nethy, Fords of 
A’an, Derry Lodge, Allanaquoich and Mar Lodge and all 

successfully completed this assessment over the weekend of 24th-26th September.

The same senior boys also provided support to St Fittick 
Rotary Club who had organised a unique event to raise 
funds for a charity project in Serra Leone. With the support of 
the Highland Cattle Society and landowners they recreated 
a Highland Cattle Drove, with real Highland Cattle, full dress 
Jacobite soldiers and sponsored walkers over the ancient 
Fungle Drove Road on Royal Deeside. Our boys set up en 
route and provided the walkers with refreshments including, 
very traditionally, freshly cooked bannocks. 

The event was a great success with perfect weather and well behaved cattle. Over £5,000 
was raised by the walkers and it is anticipated this will be grant matched by the wider Rotary 
organisation so there is every likelihood £10,000 will be committed to the charity project. Well 
done to the Boys and St Fittick Rotary Club. 

As the festive season approaches, we intend to resume our Christmas Card Delivery Service 
with collection boxes located in Trinity and Skene Churches from Friday 20th November till 
Wednesday 16th December. For COVID management issues ’Stamps’ will not be on sale beside 
the boxes this year and we will stamp the envelopes before delivery. At 25p per card this service 
offers significant savings against the price of 1st or even 2nd class stamps. Please remember we 
can only deliver to houses in the Westhill and Kirkton of Skene area.

As a reminder, the Boys’ Brigade caters for boys from Primary 1-3 in the Anchor Boys, Primary 
4-6 in the Junior Section and Primary 7-18 years of age in The Company Section where they 
have the opportunity to participate in a structured programme of sports and activities leading to 
Duke of Edinburgh and Queens Badge awards.

We do not have ‘Waiting Lists’ and new boys will always be made very welcome.

Photographs and videos of our activities are 
regularly updated on our Facebook page. Why not 
have a look and see what we are up to.

Donald Struthers, Company Captain
01224 742262 • www.1stskenebb.co.uk



95

If you need any changes,  
why not get in touch by email?

westhill.bulletin@gmail.com

Did we get your
number right?

Are you missing
from the list?

Aberdeenshire Council
All Enquiries ........................ 0345 6081208

Adult Education Classes........ 01224 472874
Air Training Corps .................. 01224 749151
Ardene House Vets................ 01224 740700
Ashdale Hall .......................... 01224 740137
Boys’ Brigade ........................ 01224 742262
Childcare

Breakfast Club; After School  
Club; Holiday Club .............. 07770 943723
Schools Out Club  
(Old School House) ............. 01224 465202

Church of Scotland Minister .. 01224 745955
Citizens Advice Bureau.......... 01224 747714
Community Centre................. 01224 472874
Community Education ........... 01224 472874
Community Mini-bus .............. 01224 744058
Dentists’ Surgery

Abercrombie Dental Practice,
NHS – Abercrombie Court,
Prospect Road .................... 01224 745447
Business, Private –
Ashdale Drive ...................... 01224 742513
Westhill Dental Practice,
Old Skene Road .................. 01224 741339
Arnhall Practice ................... 01224 849484

Doctors’ Surgery .................... 01224 849400
Results ................................ 01224 849392
Repeat Prescriptions ........... 01224 849393

Electricity Emergency .............. 0800 300999
Gardening Club ..................... 01224 748045
Gas Emergency ........................0800 111999
Golf Club................................ 01224 743361
Girls’ Brigade, 1st Skene ....... 07792 471199
Girl Guides............................. 07803 439175
Health & Social Care Office ... 01467 537745
Lawsondale Pavilion .............. 01224 742836
Library.................................... 01224 472871

Nursery
Bridges ................................ 01224 744741
Childcare Info ...................... 0800 2983330

Playgroups
Scout Hall ............................ 01224 742059
Denman ............................... 01224 743098

Pharmacy, Lloyds – Shops .... 01224 742742
Pharmacy, Lloyds – Surgery .. 01224 279489
Police (non emergency).......................... 101
Post Office (Shops) ............... 01224 740858
Post Office (Ind Est) .............. 01224 740010
Primary Schools

Crombie ............................... 01224 472905
Elrick ................................... 01224 472910
Skene .................................. 01224 472915
Westhill ................................ 01224 472900

Secondary School, Academy 01224 087850
Scouts.................................... 01224 746773
Swimming Pool ...................... 01224 472872
Tennis Club ............................ 07913 042446
Trinity Church ........................ 01224 742512
Veterinary, Town & Country ... 01224 741685
Water Authority ..................... 0845 6018 855
Westdyke Leisure Centre ...... 01224 743098
Westhill Bowling Club ............ 07562 696193
Westhill Community Church .. 01224 737380
Westhill Men’s Shed .............. 01224 917345

USEFUL PHONE NUMBERS



96

Building Trades & Other Tradesmen
A. Reid Garden Services .....................................................19
aandm Bathrooms ...............................................................59
Aberdeen Slating Services ..................................................92
Ace of Trades ......................................................................10
Alert Electrical......................................................................78
APC Property Services ........................................................55
Aspect Building Design........................................................68
B. Mackland Builders ...........................................................10
Blue Flame Heating .............................................................19
Bonnie Banks Gardening.......................................................9
Braemoral Joinery ...............................................................25
Chris Western Heating, Plumbing & Servicing ....................68
City & Shire Domestics ........................................................87
Cluny Locksmith and Joinery...............................................25
Cumming Fire & Security – Smoke Detection .....................55
Cumming Fire & Security Ltd...............................................71
D & M Conservatory Insulation ............................................47
David Massie Carpentry & Joinery ......................................74
DC Maintenance Services ...................................................82
DGR Construction ...............................................................65
Docea Painting & Decorating ..............................................88
Electro-Tek Electrical Contractor .........................................28
GB Tiling Services ...............................................................88
Groundwater Architectural Design .......................................74
Hugh Will Property Maintenance .........................................60
i-Protech ..............................................................................92
ITS Fire & Security ..............................................................80
Joe’s Gardening Services ....................................................19
John Findlater (Skene) Ltd ..................................................69
John Mullen Joinery.............................................................65
K. Milne Plumbing & Heating ...............................................87
Kevin Allan, Painter & Decorator ...........................................4
Kirkwood Homes .................................................................34
Lister Domestic Electrical ....................................................77
Little Plumber.......................................................................10
Maintenance Matters ...........................................................15
Mark Mennie Glazier ...........................................................15
Midmar Timber Centre .........................................................53
MJS Landscaping ................................................................71
NorDan ................................................................................54
NYC Bathrooms...................................................................73
Only Heating ........................................................................49
Painting & Decorating ..........................................................40
Rae Brown & Co. Ltd ...........................................................15
RS Joinery .............................................................................9
Skene Powerclean...............................................................88
Steve Gray Plumbing & Heating ..........................................16
Stuart Grassick Builders ......................................................59
T & M Slating .......................................................................12
Voytek Plastering and Painting ............................................56
Westhill Bathrooms ..............................................................22
Westhill Boiler Services .......................................................21
Westhill Electrical Services ....................................................5
Westhill Fencing & Decking ...................................................9
Westhill Joinery & Building Services ...................................12
Transport & Driving
DJ Autos ..............................................................................83
Excel Driver Training ...........................................................77
Spectrum Driver Training .....................................................25
Westhill Cars ......................................................... inside back
Westhill Community Minibus .................................................6
Westhill Taxis .......................................................................16
Health & Leisure
Abercrombie Dental .............................................................84
Aberdeen Wanderers RFC ..................................................37

Beaux Boutique ...................................................................33
Bombshell Beauty & Aesthetics ...........................................39
Bothy 57 Café ......................................................................51
Compass Project Volunteering ............................................22
Cryozest Health & Beauty ...................................................20
Dans Centre ........................................................................40
Diet Consultant ....................................................................28
Garlogie Inn .........................................................................80
Glentanar Lounge at Holiday Inn .........................................70
Happy Barber ......................................................................32
Kippie Lodge........................................................................46
Lee Beauté ..........................................................................28
Low & Co Hair Design .........................................................33
Luke and Learn Guitar .........................................................43
Pam Dignan Dancers ..........................................................44
Queens Cross Dental ..........................................................91
Serenity Nails ......................................................................44
Sooyang Do Martial Art........................................................60
Travel Counsellors ...............................................................77
Trudi Deans Foot Health Care .............................................43
West with Style ....................................................................72
Westhill Choi Kwang Do ......................................................87
Westhill Health & Therapies Practice ..................................44
Zen Beauty ..........................................................................19
Professional Services
Aberdein Considine .............................................................26
Acumen Financial Planning .................................................67
Adam Cochran Photography ...............................................52
Belvoir..................................................................................56
Blue Sky Business Space....................................................70
Burnett Criminal Defence ....................................................65
Busy Days Dog Care ...........................................................91
Carer Required ....................................................................82
Compu-Care ..........................................................................4
Denman Pre-school .............................................................52
Doggie Style Dog Grooming Salon......................................43
Doggy Dudes .......................................................................74
Dows Diets ..........................................................................88
ESP Book-keeping Services ................................................40
Forbes Lawson Financial Planners .....................................31
Fyfe Moir & Associates Accountants ...................................66
Grampian Accounting ..........................................................37
James Wilson PC repair ......................................................10
Kelldun Canines ..................................................................43
McCue Wealth Management ...............................................79
Oven Valet ...........................................................................87
Paws and Claws Day Care ..................................................19
PC Paul ...............................................................................80
Perfectly Pressed Ironing Service .........................................8
Photos To DVD ....................................................................16
RE/MAX ................................................................. back cover
Ride On Sports Maintenance ..............................................91
Sewswift ..............................................................................71
Storie Cruden & Simpson ....................................................62
The Cleaning Company .......................................................37
Retail
Costco .................................................................................48
Dim Bim Cakes ....................................................................68
Florist Ann Westwood ..........................................................19
Foxlane at Carnie ................................................................28
GPH Builders Merchants .....................................................27
The Blue Door Charity Shop................................................22
The Flooring Lodge .............................................................32
Vertical Shoots....................................................... inside front
SQUAD Snoods...................................................................51

INDEX TO ADVERTISERS



VISIT OUR WEBSITE FOR A FANTASTIC RANGE OF  
QUALITY USED CARS, VANS AND 4X4’S

WITH OVER 50 VEHICLES IN STOCK,  
YOU’RE SURE TO FIND A GREAT SELECTION

LOOKING FOR SOMETHING SPECIFIC?

WE SPECIALISE IN SOURCING VEHICLES FAR AND WIDE

WWW.WESTHILLCARS.CO.UK

MOT’s, SERVICING AND 
DIAGNOSTICS

OUR HIGHLY SKILLED TECHNICIANS ARE AVAILABLE TO SERVICE  
AND MAINTAIN YOUR CAR TO THE HIGHEST OF STANDARDS

WE ALSO CARRY OUT TYRE FITTING, AIR CONDITIONING  
SERVICING AND DIAGNOSTIC FAULT FINDING

CONTACT US ON 01224 744411

EMAIL WESTHILLCARS@BTCONNECT.COM

ENTERPRISE DRIVE, WESTHILL INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,  
WESTHILL, AB32 6TQ



Thinking of Selling?

ABERDEENSHIRE

CALL NOW FOR YOUR FREE
VALUATION & CONSULTATION

THE WORLDS # 1 ESTATE AGENT
NOBODY IN THE WORLD SELLS MORE HOMES THAN RE/MAX

info@remax-aberdeen.net
www.remax-aberdeen.net01224 057300

UNIQUE MARKETING STRATEGY = HIGHEST POSSIBLE PRICE

WESTHILL OFFICE 
OPPOSITE COSTCO 


